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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CARL WENZ
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE

OVERCOLLECTION OF ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED

IN LAKE COUNTY
BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.

DOCKET NO. 9804B3-WU

Mr. Wensz, please state your business address for

the record?
2335 SBanders Road, Northbrook, Illinois 60062.

By whom are you smployed and what is your position?
I am the Vice President of Regulatory Matters for
Utilities, Inc. and all of its subsidiaries,
including Lake Utility Services, Inc. (LUSI).

Please state your professional and educational
experience.

I have been employed by Utilities;, Inc. since 1984,
Over the last ten years I have been involved in all
phasas of the regulatory process. Utilities, Inc.
owns water and/or wastewater utilities in fifteen
states. I have testifled before the commissions in

several states, including Florida, North Carclina,
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South Carolina, Louisiana, 1Illinois, Indiana,
Nevada and Maryland. In my present position I am
responsible for all aspects of utility commission
regulation for the group of 65 Utilities, Inc.
subsidiaries in fifteen states. This includes
numerous systems in Florida which we have purchased

in the last several years.

I am a Certified Public Accountant and hold a
Bachelors Degree in Business Administration from
Western Michigan University. I have attended
several utility regulation seminars sponsored by
NARUC and by Arthur Andersen LLP. For the past
three years I have been on the faculty of the
Eastern Utility Rate School which is sponscred by
the NARUC Water Committee and Florida State

University.

What is the purpose of your testimony?

The purpcse of my testimony is to respond to the
allegation that Lake Utility Services, Inc. (LUSI)
may have overcollected Allowance for Funds

Prudently Invested (AFFPI).
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Have you prepared any exhibits to accompany your
testimony?

Yes. I have prepared several exhibits that I will
refer to during my testimony. They are identified
as Exhibit (CW-1) . Investigation
Correspor dence; Exhibit (CW-2)__  , Side-by-Side
Comparison of LUSI Tariff Sheets in Effect Before
and After Additional Territory Was Granted.; and

Exhibit (CwW-1) , Prior AFPI Correspondence.

BACEGROUND

How did LUSI first become aware that the Public
Bervice Commission (PBC) was investigating AFFI?

LUSI first became aware that an investigation was
being conducted when Mr. Richard Melson, an
attorney that was representing LUSI in a pending
rate case, received a letter dated June 23, 1997
from PSC Staff Regulatory Analyst Channon Austin
[see Exhibit (CW-1)___, Doc.l]). The letter
indicated that an informal investigation was being
conducted regarding whether or not LUSI
inappropriately collected AFPI outside of what was
authorized in its tarifr. The letter requested

certain information to assist in its determination.
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What was the nature of the information requested?

The information reguested primarily related to a
description of the areas from which AFPI had been
collected, the amounts collected from within and
from outside the Crescent Bay subdivision, the
number of ERCs within Crescent Bay subdivision, and
information on the dates of interconnection to
other subdivisions within USI's service area. A

response was reguested by July 25, 1997.

Was there any indication in the letter as to what
precipitated the investigation?

No.

pid LUBI respond to the information reguest?

Yes. In a letter dated July 21, 1997, from Mark
Kramer, Manager of Regulatory Matters for LUSI's
parent, Utilities, 1Inc., all of the reqguested

information was provided [see Exhibit (CW-1) i

Doc.2). In addition, Mr. Kramer informed Staff that
this guestion had already been addressed and
resolved in the utility's favor in 1993 in response

to a developer's ingquiry.
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Q-
A.

When 4id LUSI again hear from the Commission?

In a letter dated September B8, 1997, to Mr. Melson,
PSC Staff informed LUSI of the results of |its
informal investigation [see Exhibit (CW-1)_ _ ,
Doc.3). Staff took the position that LUSI had
inappropriately collected AFPI. Staff's position
was based on its interpretation that LUSI's tariffs
allowed collection of AFPI only from within the
Crescent Bay subdivision (which consisted of a
total of only 106 ERCs), not from within the
additional territory granted by Order No. PSC-92-
1369-FOF-WU. The total of 106 ERCs was the original
buildout capacity of the Crescent Bay subdivision
and the service area. With regard to [LUSI's
professed resolution of this issue in 1993, the
Staff erroneously took the position that the issue
of AFPI had not been addressed. However, Staff
acknowledged that it had received LUSI's letter
dated October 14, 1993 (Exhibit CwW-3, Doc.2) which
had informed Staff that LUSI was collecting AFPI in
the additional territory out side of Crescent Bay.
Staff also acknowledged that there was no
indication that they had ever responded to that

letter from LUSI.
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Q.
A

Q.
A.

pid LUSI agree with the Btaff's position?

No. In a letter dated September 29, 1997, LUSI
responded to the Staff's letter, stated its
disagreement, provided a detailed explanation, and
provided six exhibits supporting its position [see
Exhibit (CwWw-1)____ , Doc.4].

¥What was Btaff's responsa?

In a letter dated January 27, 1998, Staff changed
its mind and responded that, yes, it was proper to
collect AFPI from the additional territory, but
that the amount collected was still limited to 106
ERCs, the original buildout capacity of just the
Crescent Bay subdivision [see Exhibit (Cw-1)__ ,
Doc.5). The Staff also indicated that if LUSI had
wanted to recover a fair return for additional
investment and additional ERCs in the service area
other than the Crescent Bay subdivision, it should
have regquested that new AFPI charges be established

in September, 1993.

What ims the significance of the September, 1993
date?

I don't know.
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Did LUBI respond to the Btaff's letter of January
27, 19987
Yes. In a letter dated February 19, 1998, LUSI
provided some further clarifying observations, and
requested that Staff reconsider its position or
submit the matter to the Commissioners for a final
decision [see Exhibit (CW-1)___ , Doc.6]. Staffr
submitted its recommendation that a finding of
overcollection of AFPI be made. By letter dated May
4, 1998, LUSI commented on the Staff recommendation
in an effort to resolve the remaining item of
disagreement, with the goal of avoiding the
necessity of sending the matter to hearing.
[Exhibit (CW-1)___, Doc.7). The matter was then
submitted to the Commission for consideration at
its May 12, 1998 Agenda Conference. The Commission
ruled on the matter, and in PAA Order No. PSC-9%8-
0796-FOF-WU, issued June 8, 1998, stated:

Upon review of this matter, we

believe that extenuating

circumstances exist on both sides of

this issue, which makes it unclear

as to whether LUSI is authorized to

coellect AFPI beyond 106 ERCs for the

territory approved in Order No. P5SC-




W

L - T - - R E - m

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

92-13169-FOF-WU. As a reasonable
compromise, we find it appropriate
that LUSI record all AFPI collected
beyond 106 ERCs as CIAC. This
compromise will prevent a refund but
will, nevertheless, benefit the

utility's customers.

LUSI filed a protest to the PAA order and requested

a hearing on the matter.

LUSL'S POSITION

What 4is LUBI's position with regard to the
collection of AFPI in its service area?

It is LUSI's position that the rates and charges in
its tariff, including AFPI charges, are applica 'e
to all customers in the Crescent Bay subdivision
and in the additional territory granted by Order
No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU; that those rates and
charges remain in effect for all customers until
other rates and charges are approved by the
Commission; and that the 106 ERC limitation for
AFPI charges (that was associated with the original
service area of the Crescent Bay subdivision) is

not applicable in the additional territory any more
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A.

than the 106 ERC limitation is applicable to other

rates and charges in the additional territory.

In your opinion, what are the primary concerms in
this procesding?

There are two. First, did LUSI properly interpret
that Order No. PSC-92-1169-FOF-WU, issued November
24, 1992, included AFPI as a part of the Crescent
Bay rates and charges to be applied to the new
territory? Second, did LUSI properly intoirpret
that the 106 ERC limitation (for applying AFPI
within the Crescent Bay subdivision) did not apply
to the additional territory granted by the order.

We believe the answer to both guestions is "yes".

HISTORY OF PERTINENT EVENTS

Would you please summarize the pertinent events
that have led LUSI to conclude that it is properly
administering the AFPI charge?

Yes. By Order No. 18605, issued December 24, 1987,
Lake Utility Services, Inc. was granted original
cartificate no. 496-W. The area to be served was a
new subdivision, unnamed in the order. The
certificate was granted prior to rate setting so

that a permit could be obtained to begin
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construction. This was a new utility, a new service
area with no customers and no existing rates and

charges.

When were rates set for the LUBI service area?

New rates were set nine months later, in Order No.
19962, issued GSeptember B8, 1738. That order
established the initisl rates and charges for the
new LUSI service area. In that order, the service
area was identified as Crescent Bay subdivision. A
final buildout of 106 single family residences was
also identified, as was the fact that no future
expansion of the subdivision was anticipated. The
order stated that, consistent with Commission
policy in an original certificate application,
projections were used to establish initial rates.
The projected costs were those associated with
serving 106 ERCs. The ~Commimsion established
monthly service rates which were based on BO%Y of
the 106 ERC design capacity, service availability
charges that would result in a 74% CIAC level at
the system capacity of 106 ERCs, and AFFl charges
for plant prudently constructed but exceeding the

needs of the development in its early stages. That

10
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is, the AFPI charge was based on all assets at

buildout and all ERCs at buildout.

What was the next pertinent event?

The next pertinent event occurred in 1991. In that
year, L'SI and its sister company, Utilities, Inc.
of Florida (UIF), applied for a corporate
reorganization that would bring together, under one
company and one certificate, all of the systems
operated in Lake County by LUSI and UIF. That
regquest was granted February 20, 1991 in Order No.
24139. Except :&} one small system located
northeast of Clermont, the remaining systems were
all located in close proximity to each other in an
area south of the City of Clermont. All systems
located in Lake County now came under the LUSI

corporate name and LUSI certificate no. 49%6-W.

What pertinent event happened next?

In 1992, LUSI applied to significantly extend its
certificated service area south of Clermont so as
to combine additional territory with the service
areas of its existing systems serving routh of
Clermont. The service area applied for encompassed

20 sguare miles. In addition to incorporating the

11
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service areas of its existing systems serving south
of Clermont, it included many areas where the then
Department of Environmental Regulation had found
that ground water from numerous individual wells
was3 contaminated with EDB, to which LUSI had
indicated it would extend its wmains to provide
potable water. The additional territory included
areas in which significant development was
anticipated. The certificate extension was found to
be in the public interest and was granted November

24, 1992 in Order No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU.

Did order No. PBC-92-1369-FOF-WU address the rates
and charges teo be applicable to customers in the
nev area?

Yes, The order stated that, "LUSI shall charge the
customers in the additional territory the rates and
charges approved in its tariff for the Crescent Bay
system currently on file with this Commission.®™

There were no exceptions listed in the order.

12
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A.

*H

Were any of the other existing systems in the south
Clermont area, and now within the new territorial
boundaries, subject to the Crescent Bay subdivision
rates and charges?

No. The order pointed out that there were two
different sets of rates being charged, tlicse being
charged in the Cres ent Bay subdivision and those
being charges in what formerly were the UIF
systema., The order specified that those customers
located in the additional territory would be
subject to rates and charges that were in effect
for the Crescent Bay subdivision. What was
referred to in the order as "additional territory",
wvas any area not already within any of the existing

certificated areas.

Just whai did the order say about rates and
charges?
The order included one full paragraph regarding
rates and charges. It is short and specific and
reads as follows, in its entirety:
LUSI presently charges two
different sets of rates to the

systems it owns in the requested

13
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area. The charges set by the
Commission in the original
certificate case for Crescent Bay
includes a plant capacity charge of
§569 per equivalent residential
connection (ERC), a main extension
charge of $506 per ERC, and meter
installation chaiges by meter mize
including a charge of $100 for a
5/8" x 3/4" meter. We believe that
the charges approved for the
Crescent Bay system will provide for
future customers to pay thelir pro
rata share of the cost of the lines
and treatment plant necessary to
provide them service. These charges
will serve to increase the utility's
level of contributions-in-aid-of-
construction (CIAC), thus keeping
the utility's rate base at a lower
lavel for ratemaking purposes.
Therefore, LUSI shall charge the
customers in the additional
territory the rates and charges

approved in its tariff for the

14
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Q-

Crescent Bay system currently on
file with this Commission. [92 FPSC

11:499, 501)

And how did LUBI interpret this paragraph?

It took the statement at face value, that ALL of
the rates and charges approved in the tariff for
the Crescent Bay system were to be charged to

customers in the additional territory.

THE APPROVED CRESCENT BAY RATES AND CHARGES

Ara you familiar with the rates and charges that
were in effect for Crescent Bay when ORDER NO. PBC-
92-1369-FOF-WU was issued on November 24, 19927

Yes. Exhibit (CW=-1)__  , Doc.3, includes an
attachment identified as "Exhibit B" which is a
copy of all of the sheets from LUSI's Crescent Bay
tariff that include rates or charges that were in
effect at the time of the issuance of the order.
Exhibit (Cw-2)_ shows each of those tariff
sheets displayed side-by-side with the replacement
tariff sheets, if any, approved by the Commission
to be effective after the issuance of the order.

Those tariff sheets that were changed are

15
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Q.

identified by an effective date of April 2, 1993

and the words "Territory Asendment."

What rates and charges were in effect?

The rates in effect were a general service,
residential service and multi-residential monthly
service rate. The charges in effect were the
customer deposit charge, the miscellaneous service
charges, and the se~vice availability fees and
charges which include the AFPI charge and the

service availability and main extension policy.

Wers all of these rates and charges specifioally
discussed in the order?

No. The only charges specifically discussed were
the applicable service availability charges. The
monthly rates were not discussed, nor were the
miscellanecus charges, AFPI charges or customer

deposits.

1é
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8ince only the service availarility charges were
specifically discussed in the order, did LUBI
conclude that the monthly rates and other charges
(such as AFPI) which were not discussed, were not
to be applied to the additional territory?

No. As I previously testified, LUSI toock the order
at face value = that ALL Crescent Bay rates and
charges were applicable, including the =monthly
rates, the miscellaneous charges, the AFFI charges

and the customer deposits.

To the best of your knowledge, are the Commission
Btaff and the Commission now in agreement that all
of the Crescent Bay rates and charges are
applicable to ocustomers in the additional
territery?

Yes. Although Staff initially took the position
that the AFPI charge was not approved for Lhe
additional territory [Exhibit (CWw-1)_____, Doc.3],
upon further review Staff concluded that LUSI acted
properly in ceollecting the AFPI from costumers in

the additional territory [Exhibit (CW-1)

Doc.5). The Commission's PAA also acknowledges that

collection of the AFPI charge from customers !n the

17
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additional territory was and is proper [PSC Order
No. 98-796-FOF-WU at p.3].

THE 106 ERC LIMITATION

A.

If there is agreement that it was proper for LUSI
to collect AFPI from customers in the additional
territory, why is there utill an allegatiom that
LUSBI has overcollected?

There is still an allegation because, although the
staff has abandoned its original position that AFPI
could only be collected from within Crescent Bay,
it has now grafted the 106 ERC limitation from
Crescent Bay (which has a 106 ERC buildout
potential) onto the additional territory as well
(which has an estimated 1,600 ERC buildout
potential). Somehow it is Staff's interpretation
that the limitation of 106 ERCs for the Crescent
Bay subdivision that appears on the Crescent Bay
AFP1 tariff sheet also limits the collection of

AFPI from the additional territory to 106 ERCs.

Do you agree with that interpretation?
No. That interpretation not only ignores the plain
language of the order and the applicable tariffs,

it ignores the purpose of the Commission's practice

18
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Q-

to establish rates and charges for customers :in
additional territories at the same level as for
customers in the existing service area. It also

ignores the basis for the 106 ERC limitation.

Would you please explain your understanding of the
purpose of the Commission's practice of
establishing rates and charges for customers in
additional territories at the same level as for
customers in the existing service area?

It is my understanding that the purpose of the
practice is to accomplish two things. First, it
provides a means toc establish rates and charges for
customers in an additional territory without delay
and without the cost of a rate case. Second, |t
prevents discrimination between the existing and
nev customers by establishing the same rates and
charges for all customers in the service area. It
does this by .ccepting the premise of the existing
rates and charges, without any cost analysis,
until all rates and charges are analyzed and

changed in a full rate proceeding.

19
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Please explain how the 8Stafi's interpretation
ignores the basis for the 106 ERC limitation?

The Staff's interpretation ign~ves the context in
which rates and charges were set for Crescent Bay.
The monthly rates, Service Availability Charges and
AFPI charge were all developed as original rates
and charges for a newly certificated service area
composed of one subdivi=ion, Crescent Bay. The
monthly rates were based on the projected costs and
ERCs at buildout as were the service availability
charges. In conjunction with the monthly rates and
the service availability charges, the AFFPI charge
was based on the prudently invested nonused plant
and the remaining ERCs to build out. That happened
to be all of the 106 ERCs at buildout, since there
were no customers when the utility began. The AFPI
charge was not developed to be applicable to one
part of the service area only, or for some limited
number of ERCs equated to a milestone capacity. The
AFPI charge was developed, in concert with all
other rates and charges, to serve the entire
Crascent Bay subdivision service area, and only

that subdivision service area, at buildout.

20
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When the additional territory was added to the
certificate, the service area went from one small
subdivision with a 106 ERC buildout potential to 20
sg iare miles with what was then estimated to have a
1,600 ERC potential. When the Commission ordered
that LUSI shall charge the customers in the
additional territory the rates and charges approved
in its tariff for the Crescent Bay system currently
on file with this Commission, it didn't say stop
charging rates when 106 ERCs are connected or stop
collacting service availability charges when 106
ERCs are connected. Nor did it say stop collecting
AFPI when 106 ERCs are connected. It simply said,
"charge the customers in the additional territory
the rates and charges approved in its tariff for

the Crescent Bay system."

But doesn't the AFPI tariff sheet, specifically
state, "AFPI will continue to be collected until
the utility reaches design capacity, which is 106
ERCs 2"

Yesn, that is true regarding Tariff Sheet

No. 25.1- A. That tariff sheet is titled SERVICE
AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES. Crescent
Bay Subdivisign. That was the “itle of the tariff

21
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Q.

sheet before the additional territory was added,
and it remained the title after the additional
territory was added. At the bottom of every tariff
sheet preparea in accordance with the Commission's
standard format, there are two lines: EFFECTIVE
DATE and TYPE OF FILING. At these lines, the
utility indicates the effective date of any
approved tariff changes and the type of filing
resulting in the change. Tariff Sheet No. 25.1-A
indicates that it became effective April 12, 1991
as the result of a corporate reorganization. The
rates and charges applicable to the additional
territory did not become effective until April 2,
1993. This 1991 tariff sheet did and still does
apply to the Crescent Bay subdivision, and only

that subdivision.

Then what is the basis for charging the AFPI to
customers in the additional territory?

The basis for charging the AFPI to customers in the
additional territory is Section 6.0 of Tariff Sheet
No. 27.3. That sheet was changed, effective April
2, 1993, as the result of the territory amendment.
At that time, the title of Tariff Sheet No. 27.)

was changed effective April 2, 1993, specifically

22
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to include the "Additional Territory Approved in
Order #PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU." Tariff Sheet No. 27.]
indicated that Meter Installation Fees, System
Capacity Charges, Line Extension Fees and AFPI were
to be lncluded as charges to be made, not only in
Crescent Bay, but also in the additional territory.
Rather than repeating the two tables containing the
120 different AFPI charges and the five meter
installation charges (»ll originally contained in
Tariff Sheet Nos. 25.1 and 25.1-A), Tariff Sheet
No. 27.3 merely included a reference to those
dollar amounts shown in Tariff Sheet Nos. 25.1 and
25.1-A. It made no sense to repeat those tables and

add two more pages to Tariff Sheet No. 27.3.

What language in SBection 6.0 provides the basis for
charging the AFPI to customers in the additional
territory?

Section 6.0 begins with the mentence, "In addition
to the foregoing fees, customers shall pay service
availability fees as follows.™ The section then
lists meter fees, the system capacity charge, the
line extension fee and the AFPI. For the

applicable dollar amounts of meter fees and AFPI,

213
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A.

Tariff Sheet No. 27.3 refers to the dollar amounts

on Tariff Sheets Nos. 25.1 and 25.1-A.

Aren‘t Tariff Bheet Nos. 25.1 and 25.1-A the sanme
ones still designated "Crescent Bay Bubdivision"?

Yes. But all Tariff Sheet No. 27.3 does is direct
you to Tariff Sheet Nos. 25.1 and 25.1-A to find
the list of the dollar amounts of the meter fees
and AFPI charges instead of reprinting the long
schedules for those fees and charges. There is no
ERC l.mitation in Tariff Sheet No. 27.3 and that
tariff sheet makes no reference to the ERC

limitation in the ether tariff sheets.

Does the 106 ERC limit still apply to Crescent Bay
subdivision?

Yes, according to Tariff Sheet HNos. 25.1 and
25.1-A, which are applicable to the Crescent Bay
subdivision. But, it deoesn't matter in this case.
The buildout potential of the Crescent Bay
subdivision hasn't change and is still 106 ERCs. It
is proper to have the 106 ERC limitation apply to
Crescent Bay, and LUSI has not reached or exceeded
that limitation. Buildout in the subdivision has

not yet been attained, nor have AFPl charges baen
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Q-

collected from all 106 ERCs within the subdivision.
What is important is that the AFPI charge was an
existing charge when the additional territory was
added and the Commission has ordered that it also
be collected from customers in that additional
territory. The 106 ERC 1limitation for the
subdivision does not apply to the additional

territory.

Gtaff has suggested that the 106 ERCs now be
interpreted as the combined limit on both the
Crescent Bay subdivision and the new territory. Do
you agreae?

No. The only way to reach that conclusion would be
to interpret the order and the tariff to decrease
the limitation in Crescent Bay to less than the
approved 106 ERC limitation, on a l-for-1 basis,
with each ERC collected in the additional territory
outside of Crescent Bay. That just doesn't make
sense. The rates and charges at Crescent Bay were
all developed together, and if they are to be
applicable in the additional territory they should
be applicable together, without a reduction in the
ERC limitation for Crescent Bay, until the rates

and charges are changed in another rate proceeding.
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As I previously stated, the buildout potential for
Crescent Bay subdivision remains at 106 ERCs, but
the buildout potential for Crescent Bay subdivision
and the additional territory combined has been

estimated at 1,600 ERCs.

Is there any practical or economic basis for
collecting AFPI from customers in the additional
territory?

Yes. The purpose of the AFPI charge is to recover
carrying costs on investment prudently made but not
in rate base. When the initial rates and charges
were designed, that only included the investment to
serve 106 ERCs. In order to serve customers in the
additional territory, LUSI has had to significantly
increase its investment, primarily in the form of
mains. None of this investment would appear in
rate base until another rate proceeding were to
take place. Without the AFPI <charge, the
opportunity to recover the cost of that investment

would be lost.
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Couldn't LUSI have applied for another AFPI charge
for the additional territery?

On what basis? The Commission had authorized and
required LUSI to collect the existing Crescent Bay
rates and charges in the additional territory. LUSI
would have no reason to expect that it needed

another AFPI charge.

ERIOR INVESTIGATIONS

Had the issue of applicability of the AFPI charge
to cuscomers in the additional territory surfaced
prior to the 1997 investigatiom?

Yes. The Crescent Bay rates and charges became
effective for customers in the additional territory
in April, 1993. Around September, 1993, the
Commission received an inquiry from a developer in
the additional territory regarding the
applicability of the Crescent Bay @service
availability charges to his development. In a
letter to the developer, dated September 1O, 1993,
the Commission Staff confirmed the applicability of
those charges. ([Exhibit (CW-3)___  , Doc.1]. Since
the letter failed to specifically address AFPI,
LUSI pointed out this omiseion to the Commiasion

staff in a letter dated October 14, 1993 [Exhibit
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(CW=1) , Doc.2]. In that letter, LUSI also

indicated a willingness to defer collection of the
AFPI until the time of connection to each site
being developed. No objection from the Staff to
this letter was received by LUSI and LUSI moved
forward in completing an agreement with the
developer. By letter dated November 12, 1993 LUSI
provided a letter of agreement to the developer.
The agreement was accepted, in writing, by the
developer on November 15, 1993 [Exhibit (CW-3)____ ,
Doc.3). As previocusly indicated to the Commission,
that agreement included a provision to defer
collection of the AFPI until the time of connection
to each site. This all happened within six months

of the effective date of the revised tariff sheets.

If the Commission Btaff had any concerns regarding
LUBI's interpretation of its tariff, or with LUBI's
collection of, or limitations on the collection of,
AFPI charges from customers im the additional
territory, when would you reasonably have expected
it to voice that concern?

I would have expected the Staff to voice that
concern in response to our October 14, 199) letter.

That is the letter in which the Staff was informed
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of LUSI's interpretation, that LUSI intended to
collect AFPI from customers in the additional
territory, and that such collection was in
compliance with the tariff and the Commission
order. But, as I indicated, there was no objection
to that letter raised by the Commission Staff nnd-
LUSI moved forward in completing an agreement with
the developer.

Has thare been any other correspondence batwean the
Commission and LUSI regarding the applicability of
the AF2I charge to customers in the additional
territory?

Not until notice of this investigation in June,
1997. For the approximately four years, from
October, 1993, (when LUSI informed the Commission
Staff that Staff had omitted reference to AFPI and
reminded Staff that AFPI was a part of the tariff
and would be collected) until June, 1997, (when
LUSTI was notified of an investigation of AFPI
charges), LUSI continued to collect AFPI charges
with every reason to belleve that the Staff was

aware of, and concurred in, that procedure.
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THE PAA

Q.
M.

What 4id the PAA issued in this proceeding omn Juns
8, 1998, state regarding the applicability of the
AFPI .harge?

The PAA stated, "Upon review of this matter, we
believe that extenuating circumstances exist on
both sides of this issue, which make it unclear as
to whether LUSI is authorized to collect AFPI
beyond 106 ERCs for the territory approved in Order

No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU."

Do you agree with this statement?

No. It is quite clear that LUSI simply carried out
the requirements of Order No. PS5C-92-1369-FOF-WU.
As early as October, 1993, the Commission Staff was
fully aware of how LUSI was interpreting the order
and that the order was being carried out by LUSI
charging all Crescent Bay rates and charges in the

additional territory, including AFPI charges.
Has LUBI collected any AFPI charges to which it is

not entitled?
No.
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Q-

Has any customer been injured by having to pay the
charge?

No. Each customer that has paid the AFPI charge has
paid its pro rata share of the carrying cost to
make facilities avajilable for them upon request for
connection. That is the intent of the charge and

why the Commission authorizes it.

Would LUSI be injured if it is required to refund
any of the charges collected?

Yes. LUSI would lose not only the recovery of the
carrying cost associated with investment used to
serve customers in the additional territory, it
would also lose the opportunity to ever recover
those costs. LUSI cannot now go back and regquest an
increase in either monthly rates or AFPI charges
for the period 1993 forward to make up the leoss for
the prior four years. That would be considered
retroactive ratemaking. In the same sense, a
Commission order to refund these charges would be

retroactive ratemaking and is not permissible.
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In the PAA, did the cCommission provide for a
ngompromise™ solution?

In what the Commission characterized as a
"reasonable compromise” it found it "appropriate"
for LUSI to record all AFPI collected beyond 106
ERCs as CI,.C. According to the Commission, this
would allow LUSI to keep the monies collected and

also benefit the customers.

Do you agree that this is a reasonable
“wgompromine"?

No. it is not a compromise. A compromise is an
arrangemer.t between parties upon what appears to be
an equitable solution. LUSI had not been made aware
of, was not asked its opinion of, nor did it
consent to, such a "compromise." This may be a
*compromise™ between the commissioners or between
the Commissioners and Commission Staff, but not

between parties.
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RELATIONSHIP TO PENDING RATE CASE

Q-

Q.

Barlier in your testimony, you indicated that
notice of the investigation that resulted in this
proceeding was received during a pending rate case
for LUBI. As part of the filing in that case, did
LUSI request a change in its AFPI charge?

Yes. In its filing, LUSI reguested that the AFPI
charge be changed and that it be made applicable,
not only to the Crescent Bay subdivision and the
additional territory, but to all connections in its

service area.

What is the status of that case with regard to the
AFPI portion of the application?

The AFPI portion of the application was not
protested. In compliance with a request of Staff,
First Revised Tariff Sheet Nos. 25.1 and 25.1-A
were filed on April 8, 1998, with an effective date
of April 15, 1998, It is applicable to Crescent
Bay, Lake Saunders Acres, South Clermont Ragion,

and all future areas served.

Does this have any bearing on this procesding?
Yes. First, there is no doubt, that as of April 15,

1998, AFPI charges do apply to all customers in the
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entire LUSI service area, including the additiocnal
territory to which the Crescent Bay rates and
charges previously had been made applicable.
Second, .t indicates tnat there is still a
mathematical justification for an AFPI to be
charged. That is, 106 ERCs would represent an
unrealistic and artificial cut off point. Third,
April 15, 1998 provides a specific cut off date
after which the revised AFPI charges must be
assessed and the original AFPI charges may no

longer be assessed.

Has LUSI been charging the revised AFPI since Aprii
15, 19987

Yes.

And was LUSBI charging the original AFPI up until
April 15, 19987

Yes.,

Then is any refund of past collected AFPI charges
appropriate?

No. All AFPI charges collected by LUSI have been in
accordance with Commission Order No. PSC-92-1369-
FOP-WU and the tariffs approved and on file with
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Q.

the Commission. The Commission should find that
the allegations of overcollection of AFFI charges
are unfounded and unsupported and allow LUSI to

retain, as revenues, the AFPI charges collected.

Does that complete your direct testimony?

Yes it does.
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION INTO POSSIBLE OVERCOLLECTION OF
ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED IN LAKE C‘GI;HT‘I
BY LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. -
DOCKET NO. 9804813-WU
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EXHIBITS OF CARL WENZ
DOCKET NO. 980483-WU

(cw-1) , Investigation Correspondence, consisting of seven
documents.

(CW-1) , Doe.1: June 23, 1997 letter to Richard Melscon
(attorney for LUSI) from PSC Staff initiating investigation
and requesting in’ ormation.

(CW-1) ; Doe.2: July 21, 1997 letter to PSC Staff from
Mark Kramer, Utilities, Inc., replying to June 23, 1997
letter.

(CW=-1) , Doc.3: September 8, 1997 letter to Richard Melson
from PSC Staff informing of results of informal investigation.

(CW-1) , Doc.4: September 29, 1997 letter to PSC Staff from
Ben Girtman (attormey for LUSI) responding to PSC Staff
September 8, 1997 letter.

{CW=1) , Doc.5: January 27, 1998 letter to Ben Girtman form
PSC Staff replying to LUSI's September 29, 1997 response.

{CW=1) ; Doc.6: February 19, 1998 letter to PSC Staff from
Ben Girtman clarifying remarks regarding Staff's January 27,
1998 letter and a regquest to Staff to reconsider its
interpretation.

(CW=-1) , Doe.7: May 4, 1998 LUSI letter to PSC staff from

Ben Girtman commenting on Staff's recommendation to the
Commission for the May 12, 1998 Agenda Conference.

(CW=2) ; Bide-by-Bide Comparison of LUSI Tariff Bheets in Effect
Before and After Additional Territory Was Granted.

(cw-3) r Prior AF¥PI Correspondence, consisting of three
documents.

(CW=3) , Doo.l: September 30, 199%9) letter to Mr. Preben
Oleson (developer) from PSC Staff confirming applicability of
LUSI' service availability charges.

(CW=3) , Dog.2: Cctober 14, 1993 letter to PSC Staff from
Don Rasmussen (LUSI) pointing out omimsion of reference to
AFPI charges in the September 30, 1993 letter to Mr. Oleson.

(CW=-1) , Doo.3: November 12, 199 letter to Mr. Oleson from
Mr. Rasmussen re proposal of service extension and charges to
Royal View Estates, and Mr. Oleson's acceptance.
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Exhibit (CW-1)

Doo.1l: June 23, 1997 letter to Richard Melson (attorney for

LUSI) from PSC Staff initiating investigation and requesting

information.
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Public Serbice Commisgion
June 23, 1997
Ui 26 1957
Richard D. Melson P
Hopping Green Sams & Smith :'-‘hlm.u,
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re; Lake Utility Services, Inc. - Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)

Dear Mr. Melson:

We are conducting en informal investigation regarding whether or not Lake Utility
Services, Inc. inapproriately collected Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)
outside of what is authorized in its tariff, In order to make this determination, we arc asking
that you provide the following information.

1. From the utility’s certificated territory, please provide a territorial description
of the areas, from which, the utility has collected AFPL

B Provide the number of ERCs currently being served in the Crescent Bay
Subdivision. Ifit is more than 85 ERCs, plcase provide the date of wiien the
utility reached 85 ERCs for the Crescent Bay Subdivison.

3. Provide the total ame mt of AFPI collected by the utility. Also, please Indlcate
the amount which represents the collection only from the Crescent Bay
Subdivision.

4, For the Crescent Bay Subdivision, please provide a schedule of initial
connections by month and year from the implementation of the AFPL

CAFITAL CINCLE OFniCE CENTER * 35840 SHUMARD O4K BOULLVARD ¢ TALLAMASSEE, FL 32399-0850
A AMemaites AeaTanil Opperiasily Lageyw Iutarmsl L-mall CONTACTEFICITATL LS
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Mr. Melson
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“ine 23, 1997

s.  Provide the date of the interconnection between the Crescent Bay Subdivision,
Highland Point, Crescent West end Lake Crescent Hills.

In order to proceed with this investigation in e timely manner, we are asking that you
please provide this information by July 25, 1997. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (904) 413-7021.

Sincerely,
NITS
Shannon J. Aus
Regulatory Analyst
S]A/sja

cc:  Division of Water and Wastewater (Rendell, Merchant, Zhang)
Division of Legal Services (Jaber, Vaccaro)
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Doc.2: July 21, 1997 letter to PS5C Staff from Mark Kramer,

vtilities, Inc., replying to June 23, 1997 letter.
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July 21, 1997

Ma. Shannon Austin

Regulatory Analyst

Florida Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassece, FL 32399-0850

Re:  Lake Unlity Services, Inc. - Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
Dear Ma. Austin:

Below are the responses regarding your informal investigation regarding whether or

not Lake Utility Services, Inc. inappropriately coliected AFPl outside of what ia
suthorized in its tarifl,

In 1993, this issuc Was first addressed initiated by a complaint lodged by a developer
against LUSI regarding our iates and charges. The developer of Royal Vicw Estates, Mr.
Preben Olesen questioned the & tion of our tarifl io specified arcas. The matter
was investigated by FPSC Analyst Charlotte Hand and Ma Billie Mcsser
{rom the Bureau of Economic Regulation of the FFSC.

The result of Lhe investigation was that the company was properly applying its tanifl
approved in Order No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU, as it applied to ncw arcas and was
prope:'y collecting AFPI charges in accordance with its tariff.

Data Requests

1. TFrom the utility’s certificated territory, please pr=7ide a territorial
description of the arcas, from whichk utility has collected AFFL

A, The territory includes Creacent Bay Subdivision and that approved in PSC Order
No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU, which is attached for your convenience.

2. Provide the number of ERCs currently belng served ln the Crescent Bay
Gubdivision. If it ls more than 85 ERCa, please provide the date of when
the utflity resached 85 ERCs for the Crescent Bay Bubdivision.

A. Asof Deccmber 31, 1996, Crescent Bay was scrving approxdimately 53 ERCe

3. Provide the total ameunt of AFPI collected by the utility. Also, please
indlcate the amount which represcnts the collection from the Crescent
Bay Subdivislon.

A $134,995.98 AFPI has been collected. Of thal total, $16,418.43 rclates o
Crescent Bay Subdivision.




Dockel No BE04RI-WU
Witness: Wenl
e ——— et - s o Exhibi [CW-1). Doc. 1

ve Utility Bervices, loc.
Jury 21, 1997
Puge 2 of 2

4. TFor the Crescent Bay Subdivision, please provide a schodule of initial
connections by month and year from the lmplementation of AFFL

A Phluncthctnmhad:chaduh

5. Provide the date of the laterconnection between the Crescent Bay
Buobdivision, Highland Oolat, Crescent West and Laks Crescent Hills,

A Lake Crescent Hills and Crescent West - November, 1992
Crescent Bay and Creacent West - May, 1993
Highland Point and Crescent Bay - April, 1994

If you require additional information, please advisc.

Sincerely,

% o R—

Mark F. Krumer
Manager, Regulatory Matters

cc. Richard Melson, cq.
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Doc.3: September 8, 1997 letter to Richard Melson from PSC

Staff informing of results of informal investigation.
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STATE OF FLORIDA

Davmacrs or Waton & Watite atra
Cianiis i, Hi

DinpCron

{850) 4136900

Mammstioners,

Junia Lo JOHsE0s, ClHIAIRMAN
1. Terry DEASLN

Susan F.CLans

Cuasn K. KIESLING

JoE GARCIA J L ol

Public Serbice Commisgion cuw
AND
Seplember 8, 1997

Richard D. Melson

Hopping Green Sams & Smith

P.O. Box 6526

Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re:  Lake Utility Services, Ine. Allowance for Funds I rudently Invested (AFPI)

Dear Mr. Melson:

This letter is regarding stafTs informel investigation inlo whether or not Lake Utility
Services. Inc. (LUSI or utility) inappropriately collected Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
(AFPI). We have delermined that the utility has inappropriately collected AFPL ‘This delenninalion
is based on our review of the utility's responses to stafl's questions, the utility's tarifl, and
Commission orders.

In the utility's response, it was indicated that $134,995.98 was collected for AFPI as of
December 1996. Pursuant to Order No. 19962, issued September 8, 1988, in Docket No. §71080-
WU, LUS! was approved for AFPI for the Crescent Bay Subdivision. The purpose of the charge was
lo provide for a fair retum on the plant which was prudently constructed, but exceeded the needs of
the customers in the early years of development. The charge was 1o be in effect until the utility
reached the capacity of 106 ERCs. The charge stopped escalating at 80% design capacity (85 ERCs)
for a maximum of $608.09. Based on our calculation, if the utility collected AFPI at the higher
charge of $608.09, for the 106 ERCs, it should have collected no more than $64,457.54 for AFPL
Further, by dividing the tolal amount collected, $114,995.98, by the maximum AFPI charge,
$608.09, it appears the utility has at least collected AFPI from 222 ERCs. This number is more than

the 106 ERCs for which the AFP] was intended.
RECEIVED

sip 111991

Mapoug Groan, Same & Sman PA.

CAFITAL CICLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHUMARD OAK DOUILEYAKD « TALLAIASSEE, FL 32)99-0850
« AMicwative Artisa/Tgeal Opperisaily Empleyer Intersel E-mail CUNTALC T@EPMNTATILFLAS
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Mr. Richard Melson
Fage 2
Scptember 8, 1997

As a result of our review, we have determined the nature of the utility's over collection of-
AFPL The utility has been collecting AFPI from the additional territory granted by Order No. PSC-
92.1369-FOF-WU, issued Nove aber 24, 1992, in Docket No. 9201 74.WU. The collection of AFPI
from the customers in the area granted by the aforementioned Order was inappropriate. The Order
stated that the customers in the temitory added shall be charged the rales and charges approved for
the Crescent Bay system on file with the Commission. For service availability purposes, the charges
approved for the additional temilory were the plant capacity charge of $569 per ERC, the main
extension charge of $506 per ERC, and the meter installation charge by meter size including a
charge of $100 for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter. Those charges would serve to increase the utility's level of
Contribution-in-aid-of-Construction (CIAC). The approval of these charges and the reason for
approval, were specifically stated in Order No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU. The AFPI charge was not
addressed and therefore, was not spproved for the additional teritory. AFPI1 is considered below
the line revenue and therefore would not serve to increase the utility's level of CIAC.

In the utility's response dated July 21, 1997, reference was made to the Commission’s
previous investigation by Ms. Charlolie Hand. We have reviewed this complaint by Mr. Preben
Olesen, the developer of Royal View Estates and have nol found any comrespondence that indicales
that the AFPI charge was appropriate for the additional temitory. By our leiter dated Seplember
30, 1993, Mr. Olesen was informed that the appropriate charges for his development were a plant
capacity charge of $506 per ERC, a main extension charge of $506 per ERC, and a meter installation
charge of $100 for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter, The letter did not address the AFPI charge. Our file
contained a letter dated October 14, 1993, from Mr. Donald Rasmussen, which pointed out thal our
letter 1o Mr. Olesen failed 1o specily the AFPI charges. However, our file did not contain a responsc
to Mr. Rasmussen’s lelter.

Based on our informal investigation, we have determined that AFPI should have been
collected only from the Crescent Bay Subdivision. We conslitute the Crescent Bay Subdivision to
be the territory approved in the utility’s original cenificate pursuant to Order No. 18605, issued
December 24, 1987, in Docket No. 871080-WU. Any AFPI collected outside the territory
prescribed in the aforementioned order is inappropriate and should be refunded.

If the utility disagrees with this decision, please provide justificatior as to the
appropriateness of the collection of AFPI from customers outside of the Crescent Day Subdivision.
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se. Nichard Melson
Pape 3
semganber 8, 1997

Please provide this information no later than September 22, 1997. If we have nol received o
tespunse by that time, we will prepare a recommendation to be filed on Oclober 9, 1997 for the
¢ ..ober 21, 1997 Agenda Conference. At this time, we will be recommending that the AFPI
Culiccice outside of the Crescent Bay Subdivision be refunded.

I” you have any questions concemning this matier, please feel free to contact Shannon J.
Austin at (850) 413-7021.

Charles H. Hill
Direclor
Division of Waler and Wastewaler

CHH/sja
cr Division of Water and Wastewaler (Willis, Rendell, Austin)
Division of Legal Services (Jaber, Vaccaro)
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Doc.4: September 29, 19%7 letter to PSC Staff from Ben
Girtman (attorney for LUSI) responding to PSC Staff

September 8, 1997 letter.
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BEN E. GIRTMAN

Anomey ar Law
lvou 1t Laofovetie Sircet Telephone: [904] 656-3232
Sanc. o 4 65063233
To'ahy o2, Forda 32305-4552 Focurmie  (90d) G56-3233

September 29, 1997

Mr. charles C. Hill, Director
Division of Water and Wastewater
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32359-08B50

Re: Undocketed, Lake Utility Services, Inc., Allowance for Funds
Prudently Invested (AFPI)

Dear Mr. Hill:

Lake Utility Services, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as he
utility or LUSI) respectfully disagrees with the preliminary Staff
statement in your letter of September 8, 1997. It is the utility'’s
position that it has properly and correctly collected AFPI charges
as required by Commission Order No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU.

In Docket HNo. 920174-WU, the utility petitioned the
Commission to amend its Certificate to include additional
territory. Issue 2 in that amendment case was:

What rates and charges will be applicable to
customers within the extended area?

The utility’s position on that issue was:

Initially, and until LUSI has the opportunity
to develop and apply for standard rates for
its total service area, the applicable rates
should be those approved by the Commission for
the Crescent Bay area, in Order HNo. 19962.
[Amended Statement of Positions Submitted on
Behalf of Applicant, Lake Utility Services,
Inc., September 18, 1992.]

The Staff Memorandum dated October 22, 1992, for the Agenda
Conference of November 3, 1992, listed Issue 4 as:

what rates and charges should apply to the
additional territory?
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The Staff’s Recommendation on the appropriate rates and charges was
that:

The rates and charges contained in the
utility’s tariff for the Crescent Bay system
should be applied to service in the additional
territery. (Staff Memorandum dated October
22, 1992, page B.)

The Staff Analysis and Recommendation was all inclusive as to rates
the rates and charges. The
Staff Analysis also stated that:

Normally, in applications for extension of
territory, the utility is allowed to charge
its approved rates in the additional
territory. However, LUSI presently charges
two different sets of rates to the systems it
currently owns in the requested area.
(Staff Memorandum dated October 22, 1992, page
9.]

The Analysis discussed several differences between the two sets of
rates, but did not exclude any of the rates and charges from its
all-inclusive reference to the rates and charges of Crescent Bay
which should be made applicable in the additiocnal territory.

Nowhere in any of the pleadings, recommendations, orders or
other documents relating to the amendment case is it ever suggested
that no allowance for funds prudently invested (AFPI) should be
collected in the additional areas outside Crescent Bay. To the
contrary, the final order in the amendment docket, Order No. PSC-
92-1169=-FOF-WU, issued November 22, 1992, granting the amendment,
the Commission made findings (Order, page 1) on the appropriate
rates and charges which should be charged in the additional
territory (Order, page 3), and then specifically stated that it is:

ORDERED that the customers in the territory
added herein shall be charged the rates and
charges approved in Lake Utility Services,
Inc’s tariff for the Crescent Bay system
currently on file with the Commission.
[Order, page 4! 92 FPSC 11:502)

A copy of Commission Order No, PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU is attached as
':;Khihlr 'Ital‘llI

Attached as Exhibit "B" is a copy of the rates and chnrr.n for
.he Crascent Bay system which were in effect and on file with the
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Commission at the time Order No. PSC-92-13169-FOF-WU was issued.
They are the same rates and charges established by Order No. 19962,
issued September 8, 1988, in Docket No. 871080-WU (order, page 3,
-~ FPSC 9:132) and modified only to reflect the effect of price
index and pass-through rate adjustments.

As required by Order No. PSC-92-13169-FOF-WU, the rates and
charges in effect for the Crescent Bay system were applicable in
the additional territory, including monthly rates, service
availability charges, guaranteed revenues, customer deposits, meter
installation charges, miscellanecus service charges, and allowance
for funds prudently invested.

In your letter of September 8, 1997, you state that in Order
No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU, the AFPI charge was not addressed and

therefore, was not approved for the additional territory. We
disagree. It was addressed by the all-inclusive reference to
“rates and charges". It was not necessary for the order to

specifically and separately mention the AFPI charge, or any other
rate or charge, because the order very clearly required it is

ORDERED that the customers in the territory
added herein shall be charged the rates and
charges approved in Lake Utility services,
Inc’s tariff for the Crescent Bay system
currently on file with the Commission.
[Order, page &.]

If staff’s position is that the only charges approved for the
additional territory were those specifically named in the Order,
then the utility could not even have charged monthly rates, because
they were not specifically and separately named in the Order,
either. In fact, the only charges specifically and separately
named in the Order were the $569/ERC plant capacity charge, the
$506/ERC main extension charge, and the $100 installation charge
for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter. The only reasonable interpretation of the
order is that all rates and charges in the tariff approved for the
Crescent Bay area and on file with the Commission were applicable
to all customers in the additional territory. The Commission Jrder
is all inclusive. It makes an all-inclusive reference to the rates
and charges set forth in the Crescent Bay tariff, and it does not
exclude any of those rates and charges.

It is the utility’s position that not only was it gntitled to
charge the AFPI charge for new initial customers in the additional
territory, but that it was required to do so, and in fact would
nave been responsible for discriminatory application of its rates
and charges had it not done so. The Order is mandatory, it
requires all rates and charges then in effect in the Crescent Bay
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Subaivision to be applicable to the additional territory, and there
has never been any change in that Order.

Also in your letter of September 8, 1957, you indicate that
the AFPI charge was applicable, but only te connections in the
Crescent Bay Subdivisior and only up to a total of 106 ERCs. Staff
apparently based that opinion on its reading or Order No. 19962,
issued September 8, 1988, some four years prior to the petition to
amend that certificated territory and the Commission’s Order No.
P5C-92-1369-FOF-WU to make the rates for Crescent Bay applicable to
the additional territory.

That interpretation is completely out of context. Certainly,
order No 19962 limits the charges to the Crescent Bay Subdivision.
That was the only subdivision in the certificated area at the time.
If you read Order No. 19962 carefully, however, you will note that
the Commission established rates and charges for Crescent Bay based
on the assumptions that there would be 106 ERCs at buildout and
that no future expansion was anticipated. The monthly rates, the
service availability charges, and the AFPI charges for Crescent Bay
were all developed based on those assumpticns and with the purpose
of providing a fulli return on the projected investment to serve 106
ERCs. Those rates and charges were developed in concert, nct
separately.

However, when the Commission concluded that it would be
appropriate to apply the Crescent Bay rates and charges to the
additiconal territory, it certainly was aware that those rates and
charges would apply to more than 106 ERCs and that additional
investment was involved in serving those additional ERCs. It would
be illogical to conclude that the monthly rates and the service
availability charges are applicable to all customers whether in
Crescent Bay or not, but that the AFPI charge, wvhich was determined
based on the same underlying assumptions, is applicable only to
Crescent Bay. Furthermore, there is no authority for that
interpretation in the Order.

The utility is also concerned that these allegations of
inappropriate charging of AFPI are being made at this late date,
some 4 1/2 years after they were implemented, and some four years
after the Staff investigated a complaint instigated by a developer,
Mr. Preben Olesen. The utility clearly stated, in writing, more
than once, that it had implemented the AFPI charge and had a signed
developer contract accepting that condition. Staff never stated
that it believed the utility could pot apply the AFPI charges in
the additional territory outside Crescent Bay.

The developer had filed a complaint with the Commission,
seeking to reduce the amount of charges he would have to pay to
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hook up to the utility system. The utility provided responses to
nhelp inform Staff of the facts relating to the matter. Staff
reviewed the material: provided by the developer and by the

'1ity, and sent a letter dated September 30, 1593, to the
nveloper. A copy of the letter is attached as Exhibit "C". ©n
uctober 14, 1993, the utility informed Staff of the specific
..arges and amounts that the developer would have Lo pay and
included the Commission Order and tariff sheets indicating the
authority for those categories and amounts. The utility’s letter
to the Commission Staff (Exhibit "D") specifically stated that the
AFPI charge would be made to sites developed by Mr. Olesen in the
service territory, but that collection ¢f the AFPI charge wuild be
deferred until the time of connection to each site.

On November 12, 1993, Mr. Olesen signed, as acceptable, an
agreement clearly stating that the AFPI charge (in addition to the
other applicable charges) would be made, but that collection would
ve deferred until the time of connectien to each site. (See
Exhjhi: IIEH] -

No objection was made by Staff, and no show cause order was
initiated in response to the utility’s imposition of the AFPI
charge. There was no other indication whatsoever that anyone might
pelieve that it was improper to apply the AFPI charge in the
additional territory. The utility has relied upon the Commission
Order approving the applicability of the AFPI charge, and has
collected the amounts as authorized by the Order.

IF STAFF WAS OF THE OPINION THAT THE AFPI CHARGE WAS
INAPPROPRIATE, THE TIME TO INFORM THE UTILITY WAS IN SEPTEMBER,
.993, NOT IN SEPTEMBER, 1997. THE TIME TO ISSUE A SHOW CAUSE TO
THE UTILITY WAS SEPTEMBER, 1993, NOT IN SEPFTEMBER, 1997.

The utility has been collecting those charges in good faith
and in accordance with the previocusly cited Commission Order. To
seqgquire the utility to refund those monies at this time would be
retroactive ratemaking.

The applicability of the AFPI charge to customers in the
additional territory, as well as the applicability of all other
rates and charges, must be viewed in the context of the Order
approving those charges. The Commission, in keeping with past
procedures, simply established rates and charges for new customers
in & new araa at the same level as in the coriginal area so that
there would be no discrimination between customers in the service
~vma. Staff, by now attempting to limit the AFPI charge to
..anections in the original area, would require the utility to
4iscriminate against those customers. We Jo not believe that was
“h@ intent of the Commission. Nor is it authorized by statute or
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by the State and Feder:l Constitutions.

In conclusion, Lake Utility Services, Inc. respectfully
~uests that the Staff reconsider its preliminary statement and
f1) recognize that the intent of Order No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU was
that all of the rates and charges applicable to Crescent Bay were
to be applicable to connections and customers in the additional

territory, and
(2) f£find that LUSI has properly collected AFPI charges from
connections in the additional territory.

Sincerely yours,

Qin
Ben E. Girtman

Encls.

cc: w/encls.
Ms. Shannon J. Austin
Mr. Mark Kramer
Mr. Frank Seidman
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The tolloving commlrslanarn participatnd In the dirponition of
thirm matbert

thodAs 1. hEAnD, chalrman
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J. TENRY hEAsoll
DETTY EASLEY
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1A unnznrqmn Ug_MMEUDUENT OF CERTICICATE TO
INCLUDE_ANQATAOUAL _TERRLTORY

AR
LoriCE_OF EROPOGPD_AGENCY ACTIOU
QRUER_KSTADLASIING RATES AND

by TiE coMiiisslol:

loTIcE 18 NEREDY GIVEN by the rlorlda rublle Service
commlzslen klink Eho netlon dlecussed hereln establlshilng rakes dnd
~hatges Iz predlslnnry In nature, and ne such, will become Clnal
unless B person whose interests are oubstontlolly offecked flles o
petitlon fet o lormal proceeding pursuant teo RMule 25-22.029,
rloerida Adminlatrative code.

Pagkground

Lake ULI)ity Geevicen Ine., (LUSE or ukliity) In & Clanmo c
utitity providing water sorvico to kwalve separate cervice avens In
Lake County. Thia dAmandment op ileatlon encompnnnes a 20 square
wlle ares which Includes ten ot tho kwelvo previously cacrtlilcated

;stems ouned by LURJ. Tha utlllky provldes waker service Ip lLake
county to dpproximntely 330 cuskomers, 260 ot whilch are In Lhe
tequested territory. 7The utlilty's watet systems nre conblued lor
annual repott purposen; howaver, the Ltlllty hae threo separdte
=abks ol vatér tnten for Jks Lakd Counky kyntema.

on February 25, 1992, the utlilty oppllied tor on nmondment to
setend bhe :nrlr}lunted torcltory. An oblection te the ngpl!cnkluu
wes flled by letter dated Nprch 4, 1992, by the Clty of Clermont
iclky).  Tha cliy*a oh)ecklon wan bared vn ltn ballet that the
quentad extonslon of terrltory waa In confilet wikh the ¢lby's
approved comprehenalve plan,
sppemel --rF_i_l'._l.':_

b a7t eh ke
vre QEECLOS/REPORTE
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on sufkunher so0, 4992, by 1lekter tha clity ot clormont
Indlcatad that 1to Clhy counell had voked ko withdrow lts objectlon
to Lakh Utlliky Services, ine.'e appllcotion tor amondment of Hater

cerkitlcate Nto. A96-H. Accordingly, we horoby accept the clty of
clbrmont'a withdrawal of kb nbj:ctinn.

hoplication

The application o In complianca with Sectlion 167.045, Florlda
gkatukes, ond okher hertinent stitutes and sdminlskrative bules.
1n patklecutar, the hotnrized opplicatlon conkalneg!

L. A tliing tes in thé amount ot $2,250.00, whilch amount lo
$1,350.00 in excens of the requlred fec on presct ibed by
nule 25-30.020, Floridd Adminictratlve code.

i. MAlequake service territory ond syskem mnps ond A
kerritory description, as preccribed by Rule 25-30.03C,
Florlda Adminiotrotive code. The ndditlional Eurtlhntg Ln

ke gouth clermont Neglon ol Loke County s descrlbed In
Attochment A ol thib order, whieh by reference is
Incorporated hereln.

3. rrool ot notlee of uprl!cnhloﬂ to Interested governmental
and regulntory agenclos and ukilitlce withlin & tour-milo
tadlue of the terrlbory, and prant of advertisement in 4

newgpaper  of genarnl clrculation In Lake county, ao

pticcr bed by hula 25-20.030, Florida Adminlstratlive
Code.

A. Evidence thot the utitlty ounz the land upon which lts
focilitica pro loanked, nn required hy hule 25-30.030,
Florida Adminletrotive Codo.

pannid on the Information D)led with the application, 1t
oppedro that LuS1 hoo the kechnlesl eapability @and flnancinl
recources to adeguaktly berve the nddltional territory.

1he addltionnl terribory e locatod In clooe proximity ko the
ublilty'o exigting pervice area and uill provide cervico to devéras
tbaidenke In nn nrea currenktly rocelving nerviee ttom EDD
contaminated welle. the ubillfy plans te Interconnect thelr
presont water pyotemn lﬁ Liie nren to provide moro rolloblt bnd
eitlclent nervice dnd to pxkand trenamlssion llnes trom these
pyotems to the sdditlonal tettlknty as pervice lo requecked.  In
goditlon, khe De artmonk of Enviroumental negulntien (DER} Wos
contacted and nkated Ehat LUSI has ho current violoklond.
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based en the above inlorma'lon, the Comminalon tinds that 1t
ls In the publle Interest to grant the applicatlon of Lake ULLllty
setvices, Inc. lor smendment ol Waket Corblfledto No. 496-W to
Inciudd khé territory desctibed In Atknchment A. The utlllty hos
returned the certitleate tor antry and tlled revised tarltt sheets
that tetlect the cortect tertltory deccriptlon.

Refund ot rxcess Fiilvg Fed

1he commlocloh required an Inckesoc ot the orlginnl Hiling teo
of $150.00 to the maximum amount of $2,250.00 baned on estimaten of
tlie potontldl ocenpancy of a1l tho land portlons of tho territory
ke be Included within the :ertl!lru}ch The utillty pald the
additlond) tee, under protest, énd tequested A raview on tha basle
ot ptojected populntlion growth, Population growth ter the next ten
yeard id projected to be 4,700 peroons and, pursuant to nMule 25-
10.020, Flotlda Admlnlntraklve code, the correct tliing teco tor an
amendment Applleation te provice service to an ndditlonnl 4,780
persons 18 $900.00. Therelore, the Commloslon finds that the
applicant I8 due n tefund of A portlon of the tlllng tee In kthe
nmount of 41,350.00.

Ratens abd Chargen

Lust presently charges two different cets ot rates to the
syskema It ouns In khe reguested sren., The chorgez ceb by the
comelzzlon In Ehe orlginal cerblilcake case Eor Crescen !Ia{
includes & plant capaclty chorge ol §569 per equivalent reoldentla
coenneckloh (2nc), A maln extenslen charge of §50¢ por ENC, #nd
meter Inatdllnkion chnrges by meter mlze Including o charge of $100
for 8 5/8* x 3/4 * meter. Ha hellbve thak tha chiargen approved tor
tho Crercont Nay rystem will provide for tuture cuckomore ko pay
tholr pro tets sliare of the cost o the llnes nud treatment plant
necesanry ko [lrl:w]'de thiem narvice. These charges wvill serve to
incrense the ut i1ty 'n level of conttdbublon-in-ald-of-constructlon

tciac), thus keepln 1MiH-PIH*HMMAn_ﬂ_LEJMI_1.LLl.T“'
~robemakin € Thurulﬁrrﬂ, LEM chall chiorge tho customers In

the ndditiondl terrltory the rdbes hnd chorges opproved In ltd
baritt fot tho Crescent Day oystem cuttently on flle with this

{ rommioolon.

batzed on khbd Loregolng, It la, thorelore,

ohDERED by tho fFloclds tubllc servlce commlsslen that
cerkbiticate Vn. d96-¥ held hy Lakh uklilty Services, 1ne,, 200
Wantherst lald Avenuve, Altemonte Springs, Florlds 32114, 1o hisreby

Dockel No, BE04E3-WU
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gmonded to Include the terelbory described In Attachment A ot this
ordet, which by reletence ls Incorporated liereln. 1t le turther

ohpento kthat the uuuttnrnunh ot Hiilng tee, in tho drount of
1,950,00, be retunded to the appilcant. 1t ls lurther

ohbERED that Ethe customers In bhe tor-itory added herein chall
bo chdrged the roten nnd chargen apptoved In Loke Utlllty Services,
ihe.'s torltt tor the Crescent Day mystem currenkly on i1 With
the commioolon. 1t !¢ Turther

ohoERED that the provislons ot thls order establlshlng vates
ond chdrgos tor the tnttiturr ddded hereln nre lasued az proposed
uquuty scklon nnd shatl bocoma tinal, unloon on opproprlate
etitlen In the torm provided by nule 25-22.029, Floridd
ndminlbstentive code, 1o recélved by the blrector, plvleion ot
fiecotds snd hepotting ot hie oltlce ak lol East Galnas streek,
14)1ahnoooe, Florlda 32399-0870, by the dante sebt forkh In the .
Motlcs of Furthier Proceedings below. 1t lo furkhek

ohurnen bhat thls docket shall be elosed It no protest ls
tecelved.

by onuen of the rlerlda Publle Service commloslon Lhie 24Lt)h

day of loyemher, 1992.
-~ s
o7l
{?lﬁﬁ .'E',z‘:lg 'Eu:kgt

blvinibn dt Necords nnd Meporking

tskrEhAn)
SLE
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lloTicE or FURTIER PROCEEDINCS OR JUDICIAL NEVIEW

the flotlda Publle Servico comalcolon lo required by section
{20,59(4), _ Florida Etatutor ko  noklty Tattinn of _an
sdminlateatlve hearlng or judlciui teview of Commianion nrders tha
{4 avallabld undet Secklona 120.57 or 120.60, Florida Statules, aw
vell 8o the procedures and timd Linlks Ehak apply. Thils notleo
should not be construed to medn all tequests for an adminlstrative
huariﬁﬂ or judicinl tevliew will be granted or =coult ln the rellét
sought.

As Identitied In khe body of thla order, our acklon
establiching taten nnd chargea lo prellminary In nature ond will
ot bocome etfeckive or {lbal, except neo provided by nNule 25-
22,029, Florida Adrinletrative code. Any person whose substantial
Inteteats oro nttected by the nctien proposed by thle order moy
tile n petitlon tor n focmal Erocncdlnq. ag provided by nNule
25-22.029(4), rloridn Adminintrative code, in the torm provided by
Mule 25-22.036(7)(n) and (), Florlda Adminlctrntive Code. 1thls
petltlon musk be tecelved by ke vleoctor, nivialon at Necordd and
nepotting At his offlce ot 1ol Enat Goluen Streck, Tallahasooo,
Florldd 32399-0070, by the close ot buslneso on pocember 15, 1292
tn thh Ahsence of nueh A pebltlon, thils order oshall become
elleckive on the dnte oubseguent to the shove date no provided by
rile 25-22.029(6), Flerida Adminlotratlive codo.

Any ebjectlon or protest tiled In thio Jacket hetlore the
lasuonee date of thle order le consldered abamdoncd unleos it
eatictled tha ltoregolng conditlona and s renewed wibthin toe
kpecitfieod protent perlod.

1t khe relavank porktlen ot thic order bacomen flual ond
cllective on the date described above, any party advercely atfected
may tequest jJudlelal review by the Florlda Supremse court In the
cace of Bnh electric, gam or telephone utl)lty or by the Flrst
blattlet court ol Appeal In the cmsn of o water or wontewakter
utitity by t111ng d notlce ot mppeal with the birector, bivielon ot
hecords and Reporting and Eillng @ copy of thie notlee of nppenl and
the t11ing tee ulth the approprleté courk. This Illing must bo
ronpletbd wikhin thirky (30) dayd ob the ctlectlve iake of thle
ordet, putousnt ko Nule 9.110, Florldd nules of Appellnte
trocedure. Thé notlee of sppeal musk be in the form epeclfled In
ndle 9.900(A), Flerlda Nules eof Appellate Procedure.
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Ay party ndvorsely attected by the commlralon's tinal acklen
in bhid matter may tequook! (1) reconrideration ol tlia declslon by
titing A motlon tor teconsldetaklon with the Lirector, vivislon ot
hecords and Reporting wikthin titteon (18) doys ol the Issuance of
thlis otder In the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florlda
Adminlstrotlve code) or (2) judiclal revied by the rleridd Supromd
court i the caso of nn clacttle, gos or telephone utllity or the
Fitst District coutk of Appesl In the cone of o water or waskewater
ukliity by tiling 1 notlce ot sppadl with the blrector, bivislon ot
hetordo and Reporking ond t1iing ¢ copy of the notlce ot nppeal dnd
the Iillng lea with the nppropriste court. This tlilihg must be
complotéd within thicty (30) dnys nttor the leruance ol thie order,
putouant to nuld 9,110, Florlda Rules of Appellnbe Procedute. The
noklce o appeal must he In the torm specitled in Nule 9.900(0),
florida nules ot Appelinte Procedure.
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or
or

or
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South, Range 25 Enst, Lake Counky

SECTI1ON 35, LESS LAKE HINUEIMIA.
SECTION 36, LESS LAKRE MINNEUAIA.

South, nange 26 Eask, Lake counly

SECTION 1), LESS LAXE NINNEUAIRK,

SECTION 32 TIAT 15 WEST OF TIE CENTERLINE oF U.5.
oouth, nanga 25 Enek, laka County

GRCTION 1, LESS LAKE NINUCIHANA, AND LARE Sushll.

SECTion 2, LESS LAKE BLUBENAIA, AND CRESCENT LARE.
SECTION 11, LESS CRESCENT LAKE, AND SAW NILL LAKE.
SECTION 12, LESS CRESCENT LARE, FLORNEClCE LAKE, Ab

SLcriolt 13, LESS LAKE NCLLIE.

SECTI0N )4, LESS GAM DIILL LAKE AHD LAKE GLOMA.
SECTION 23, LESS LAKE DELLIE, Aib LARE CAhY.
BECTION 24, Lran LARE UELLLIE,

Gouth, lange 26 Eant, Lake counky

GECTION 4 THAT 1§ WEST OF TIE CENTERLIVE OF U.§.
SECTION & THAT 18 WEST OF THE CEUTERLINE OF U.5.
SECTION G, LESS LAKE sunall, Alin t.AKE toulsh.
GECTION 7, LESS LMARE LOUIGA.

CECTICH 0, LESS LAKE LOULGA.

SECTION § THAT 15 WEST OF THE CENTERLINE or U.s,

SECTICH 16 TIWNT 18 HEST OF THE CRNTERLINE OF V.5,

ntehuhy 21, M LESS LAKE LOUISA,
ALL ©oF SECTIONA )7, 1D, 19 AP 20, LEGS LAKE LOUISA.
ALl OF SECTION 21 TUAT 17 URST OF THF CERTENLINEG OF U.o.
‘AY 27, LESS LAKE LOUIRA.




Dochet Mo BRO4ABI-WU
Wilness. Waeng
Eshibit (CW.1). Doc. 4

LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, ZINC.

RATES AND CHARGES
ON FILE WITH

THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FOR

THE CRESCENT BAY SYSTEH
AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF

ORDER WO. PS5C-92-1369-FOF=-WE, 11/24/92
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 18.0, Effective 08/07/92
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 19.0, Effectiva 08/07/92
Third Ravised Sheet No. 20.0, Effective 01/08/92
Ooriginal Sheet Ho. 22.1; Effective 08/12/91
Fifth Ravised Sheet No. 24.0, Effective 02/14/92
Original Sheat Mo. 25.1, Effective 04/12/91
First Reviged Sheet MNo. 25.1-A, Effective 04/12/51
Second Revised Sheet Ho. 26.0, Effective 04/12/91
Second Revised Sheet No. 27.2, Effective 12/19/90
Second Ravised Sheet No. 27.3, Effectiva 04/12/91
Third Rovised Sheet No. 27.4, Effective 04/12/91
Saecond Reviged Sheet MNo. 27.5, Effective 12/19/90

s TR

EXHIBIT

B




Dochel No. BEO4E3 WU
Witness Wens
Exhibi (CW-1), Dac. 4

gl¥th evizsed Shoet Ho. 10.0
cancele FLfth Revisod Shooel Ho. 10,5

HNAE OF COMPANY Lake Utility Services. 1DC.
WATER TARIFF

GENERAL SERVICE
BATE SCHERDULE GS

AVAILADILITY = Avallable througheut the aren cerved by the
Company.

APPLICABXIIT - To any customer in thec Crescent Day and Lake
- saundors Acres subdivioclons for which no other
schedule applics.

LIKITATIONS - Subjact to all ef the Rules eond Regulationsc of
this tariif and General Rules and Nogulatlons
of the Commission.

IENEIAEERT O = S HURY LW

BATE - (PER MONTH)
E/B"Xx1/4" $ 14.69
3/ 4M 22.0L -
am 36.069 Y ’a
Yl /v 73,39
2n 117.4) . - as
in 234.032 by S
4 166.92 #
Gallonage Charge g 1.65

Por 1,000 gallons
MINIMUM _BILL - Daso Facllity Charge

TERME OF PAYMENT - Bille are due and paysble when renderod and

become dolinguent if not paid within twenty (20)
days. After five (5) working days wrltten
notice iz mailed to the cuctomer separate and

apart from any other bill, eervice may Lhan bo
dioscontlinued.

RUCECTINE DATE - August 7, 1992 Patplek J, Q Drlen

, 155UING OFFICER

TYPE _OF FILING = 1992 Price Index and vice Praosddent., Finnnsg
Pooe Through NMate TITLE
MAAde. ment




Fle-ida Mublic Service Commission

APPROVED

iy Mo. _M5-92-0145

Docret MNo. HiA

irdnr Uo, Hj’f'a

cmiadyve  August 7, 1992

Sk W K2

Director
Plvision of Water and Sewer

Dochst No. SR04 WU
Witress Wenl
Exhibit (W), Doc. 4




Cockal Na BBC4RY WU
Wilnass: YWens
Enhibil (EW.1). Doc 4

Sixth Roviegcd Shoekt No. J6.0
Cancely Fifth Mevised Shect o, 20,0

¢ COMPANY Lake Utility Services, Inc,
WATER TARIFF

RESIDENTIAJ, SERVICE
BATE SCHERULE RS

E.

Available throughout the area cerved by the
Company.

APPLICABILITY - To any customcr in the Crescent Day and Lako
saunders Acres subdivisions for which no other
schodule appliec.

LIMITATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of
this tariff and General Rules and Regulations
of the Commlssion.

BILLING PERIOD - DI-HONTHLY

BATE - FPERTHONTII)
Heteox Silze poso_Faclllty Chargo
S/8%% /4" SrIATGY 2 K
Gallonage Charge 5 1.G5

Por 1,000 gallons
MIMIMUM BILL - Basc Facllity Charge

~ERpMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendcred and

bocome del inqguent if not pald within twenty (20)
days. After five (5) working days written
notice ie¢ malled te the cugtomor ceparate and

apart from any other bill, nervice m.y then be
discontinued.

LA ELTIVE DATE - August 7, 1992 Jo Q' Nrion
B, ISS5UING OFFICER
TYPE OF FILING = 1992 Price Index and

Pass Through Rato _vice President, Fipanco.
Adjugrment TITLE




Florida Public Service Commission
APPROVED
ity Mo. _WS-92-0145

vuLret No, H/A

ruer o, N/A

coeviVe  August 7, 1992

d W M2

Director
Divislon of Water and Sewer

Dochel Mo, DB04RI WU
Witness Wenl
Exhinil ([CW.1), Do 4




Dochel No. F0403.WL
Witneii: Went
Eshibd (CW-1), Doc 4

THND REVISED SHEET MO 200
CAMCELS SECOMD REWVISCD SHEET MO 200

L TEVICES. INC.
Vuige watine

hAULTI-RESIDENTIAL SEAVICE
BAILE SCHEDULE tAS
AV JBLITY - Avollabia ivoughoul The ofeo sorved by Iho compony.

APPLICABILTY -To ony mosler-melered residentiol cutlomer in Ine Trescant Boy subdivision]
| ahd’ Lok D SaunddrnsACES SUBaVslofsl Inchuding bul nol tmlled 10. Condominiurns, Aparimonty
and Mobile Homa Porks.

NS . Subjoct 1o oll Of Ine 1ules ond reQuiclions ol 1his Tanilt andd General Mules ond
fegulciions of Iho Commission.

QAIE - Nol applicable ol 1S lime

LAENBAUM CHARGE - Por

1ERM QF PAYMENI - Bils ore due ond poyobls when iendeied and becomo delinguan! il powl
willue: noonly (20) doys. Aflar (5) five days wiillen nolico. senvice may Ihen be disconiinued.

FrerCINE DAYE - Jenuary 0, 1592
ikt OF FILING - Tenitory Amendmen!

Pollck J. O'RIen
Vico Presldon!, finonco |



Florida Public Service Commission
APPROVLED
ity No, M5-91.07234

Docket No. 910760~WU

wiuwetr Ho. 24200

PR 1 January 8, 1992

pld WK

Lirector
Dlvicsion of Hater and Sewer

Dockat No, BE0483 WU
Witness: Wenz
Eahibit (CW-1), Doc. &




Dockel No. PEOARIWU

Witness: Wens

Exhibil [CW-1). Doc. 4
ORIGYS AL SREET © ¢ ?.I.;' !
NCELS RULE NO. 24 0 1FIRST REV:ISED SHEET B0 13 0
CANGRERRES? £ FIRST REVISED SHEET WG 14 D

L.r* (LITY SERVICES. INC

™ALL nidFF

Crescent Bay Sybdivision

. Before rendering weler service. the Comr
plishment of credit

clorily esiablish credit, but such esid
ith the Coppany s rules for prompl
25-30.3110.

in accordance with Rule

mpany mav reavire

ESTARLISHMEN
an anaticant for service 1o savisfa
shall not relieve the cusiomer from complying w

paya.ent. Credit will be deemed $O established,
Florida Administrative Code, U:
.+ The apphicant for cervice furnithes 2 eatjsfactory guarantor Lo socure pavmens

'
of bills lor Lhe service requesied.

'R The applicant pavs a cash deposit
of ceedit from a bank

(Cy Tue appiicant for service furnishes an icrevocable lewier

OF @ surely hond
it shall be the Toliowing acLnrLIng U

AMULNT OF [0BQSIT - The amount of initial depe
Melas size. Of an amount tn cover charges for three ' 31 monthe service

whicl.wver 1& greater.,
Residenual Geperal Serdace
§/6 : 3/4 $50.00 $ 50.00
i $50 00 $ 90.00
Ji yi#d N/A £160.00
Over & N/A 125000
ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT - Under Ky~ 25-30.31117) Floridz Adainistrative Code. the

u: in order to secure payvment of current bilis provided

or with reasonable written nolice of nat iese Lthan
bill for service The

verage

Cneniany may réeguire 3 new depo.

The Company shall provide the ¢ 1s1om

1:] P = 5 L

10 days where such request or nue'ice 15 »~pardla and apart from env
raount of the required deposil shall n! ¢yceed an amount cqual 1o 1he 3

e aued 1o Sheet w272 1-A0
Eatcick L ODriga




Docket Na $E0483 WU
Witnass: Went
Exhibi (CW-1), Doc. 4

Forids Publ1c Service Cormission
APPROYVED

tuthority k. K5-90-0350

Docket Ho, _ 900906-Wu

Order WO, 24139

Cftactive April 12, 1991

St ¥ W2

Director
Division of Water and Sewer




Dockst No FB0483.WU
Winesi | Wenl
Evhibd tﬂw-“,. Doc 4

FIFTH REVISED SHEET N, 24 €
CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEETND. 249

s we  MIUTY SERVACES. INC.
_ - Taili

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

Ambet Hil, Clermont | - Four Winds, Clermont Il
Croscont Wasl, Highlond Polnt, Lako Ridge Club.
The Oronges. Tho Vistas | & 1.
Crescont Boy, Lake Crescent Hils ond Loke Soundors Acies Subdivelons

The company may chorge fhe following miscolonaous service chargosin
occcoidonce with ihe lemns stoled hetoln. If bolh waoter ond wollpwa! ot senvicos 0o
pravidad, only o single chorge ls oppropriole unless ckcumsloncal boyond the conliol
ol 1ho company reauiras mudliple oclions.

INTIAL CONNECTION - This chorge would bo levied for senice
infiialion o locolion wheto sanvico did not oxlil previously.

HORMAL BECONNECTION - This charge would be levied for unsfor of
tonica 10 0 new cuslumer 0ccount ol o praviously servad oc olion of
raconnaclion of tanico subsequent 10 0 customer requesiod
dliconnaclion.

- This chorge would be lavied prior 10 reconnachion
of on exisling cuslomer ofter dlsconnection of service (o1 Coulo occoiding 10
RulD 25-30.320¢2). Floddo Adminiiralive Code, inchuding 0 definquoncy in DI
poaymenl.,

PREMISES VIST CHARGE (IN LIFU OF DISTONNECTION) - This charge would De
loviad whof 0 3enviceo represaniaiivo visils o pramises for Ihe pupoio of
duconlinuing sanvice lor nonpayment of o due ond collecloble bit ond doos nol
discontinueg sorvice bocouse the cusiomer poys tho sorvico ropréseniolive of
olhorwiso maokaos salistaclony orrangoemaonlts to poy 1ho Lil.

Schachule ol Miscellonnous Service Cnarges

initinl Connaclion §1500
Hornan Reconneciion 51500
Viclallon Roconneclion 1500

Piomisas Vil ( In ipu of disconneclion ) 51000
EFFECTIVE DATE - ©02/14/92

TVPE OF MLING - Tonid! Conaclion

Poldcs J. O eGn
Vice Poddont, Flngnca




Flertca Publle Service Commission
APPROVED

athority No. _Ws.92-0024

Docket Ho. _  N/A
Order Ha. HfA
Effective febryary 14, 1992
A Y 4
Dircctor

Division of Water and Sewer

Dochet Mo S80482 WU
Witnaas: Wena
Exkibil (CW.1). Doc. 4




Dockst No. #0403 WU
Witness: Went
Eahibi (CW-1), Doc 4

ORIGINAL SHEET KO, 2%.:
CANCELS SECOND REV ISED SHEET KO 27

Y| (¢ UTILITY SERVICES. INC.

T UER TARIFF

Crescent Bay Subdivision

Per ERC $ 569.00
MAIN EXTENSION FEE _
~ (Connect to Lines Constructed by the Utility)
Per ERC $ 506.00
VEN
Per ERC/Month 3 H.gﬂ
Per ERC/Ycar $171.34

ALLOW ANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 1 CONNECT TO LINES CONSTRUCTED BY UTILITY

1858 1989 1990 17 1592
Junvary $15.10 $198 05 $401 8% $608 09 5508 09
February 30,20 21487 420 60 605 .09 608 09
March 45.3] 231 69 139.3% 605,09 60809
April 60.45 24852 458.10 60809 608,09
May 7551 26534 176 8% 508 09 508 09
Juae 9061 282.16 493,60 £08.09 605.09
July 108.7) 208 %9 51434 60809 60809
August 120.8) 31381 533.09 $03.09 60809
Seplember 135.92 332413 51 B4 408 09 08 09
Oclober 151.02 349.46 57039 608 09 60809
November 166,12 36628 589,34 608 .09 608 09
December 151.22 383.10 H_}LM 605 0% 608.09

EFFECTIVE DATE - aprtl 12, 1%9)

TYPE OF FILING - Corporale Reorganizalion

(Continued to Sheet No, 25.1a)

Dati 0D
Vice President. Finance




Dockel No, BR04R1 WU

Witness: Weni
Eshibi (CW-1), Doc 4

MotAr Public Service Commissfion (

APPROVED

rotherity M. WS$-90-0350

Docket Ko. 900906-wWy .

Grder Ho. 24139

Effective April 12, 1991

Sk # K

Director
Division of Water and Sewer

T e

==

e — e p— ——
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) | AKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC
W ATER TARIFF

(Continued from Sheel'No. 23-1)

FIRST REVIOED

QERVICE AYAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

- —

Crescent Bay Subdivision

: 158
' Jouwry $ 743 191712 b4
+ Febroary 14.90 106 .01
March z1.3% 11431
April 2981 122 61
May 3726 13091
L Juse M1 13921
. oty 52.16 14751
) August 35,61 15331
*‘} Seplember 67.06 164.11
52/ Detober 7451 17241
‘- November 81.9% 180.71
‘. Decesmber 19.42 185.00

19%0

196 23 $299.97
207,50 299.97
216.74 199.97
23324 299.97
244 .49 299.97
23373 299.97
6198 299.97
2213 299.97
28147 299.57
290.72 29997
ri: A 299.97

StEET MO. 2
CANMCELS ORIGINAL SHEET HO. 3

Dockel Mo, $EC04E)-WU
Witness: Wenz
Exhibdl (CW.1), Doc 4

L T
Bel=n

1992
$299.97
299.97
219 .97
299 .97
299.97
29997
29997
29557
19797
29957
27997
177 .57

The above Allovaoce for Fusds Prudeally lavested (ATP1) Churges vill siop cscalsling vhea Lhe
ulility isserviog 89 ERCs which is currenlly projecied Lo occur in December, 1990, ATPI will coplinue

15 be collecled uolll the ulility resches desiga capatity. which is 106

w occur Lo December, 1591,

| MRISTAL ATINFTES

ERC's. Thisis currently projecied

(The sciual or sversge cost o the vulity insiall the waier measuricg device sl he pointof delivery.

including materiads and Jabor re quired).

Meler Size
5/8° nh}:
P I8
. -
'| Over2”
_ (1) Aciunl Cost is equal to the tolel cost Incurred for sery
: ) EFFECTIVEDATE- april 12, 1991

i TYPL OF FILING - Corporsis Reorgasizalion

11}
$100.00
314300
$290.00
$400.00
Acwad Cost (1)

jces repdered by & cus\ODET,
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PMorids PUblicC service Commistion
LPPROYED
fothority Me. wW5-91-01]8

Docket Ko. 9009064

Order Ho. 24139
Effective April 17, 199)
e H K2
Obirector

Division of Water and Sewer

Docket Mo. pEOARY WL
Withass: Went
Eahibi (CW-1). Do i

- —
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SECOND REVISED SKEET hHO. 24,
CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET 1O, &

G

Cochsl Mo BE04E3-WU
MAME OF COMPANY _LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, 1MEC. Witness. Wenr

Eshibit (CW-1). Doc 4
=t TARIFF

HELD FOR FUTURE USE

Pacrice J. O'Erien

TSSUING OFFICER

van Presidant. Finance
I




r-=ids Public Service tammission
APPAOYED

cefty No. _ WS-90-0390

Dc=ket Ho. _ 900506-¥U
Order lo, 24139
Effective fprdl 12, 1991
gk WY
Director

Dtvicion of Water and Sewer

Dochel No BEC4EI-WU
Witness Wenk
Eahibi (CW.1). Doc 4

(




Dochet Mo #80403-WU
Witness: Wens
Eshibit [CW-1), Doc. 4

sacond Revizec Shueh b
Cancels First NRe-ined Eheat M

i» o
[ ]
=l
Lo W

JhtF UTLILITY SERVICES, INC.
Watayr Taclff

SERVICE AVAILABILITY AND MALN EXTENSION POLICY

WATER
CRESCENT BAY SUBDIVISION

1.0 GENERAL

The utility adopts snd incorporatcs herein by reference,
Chapter 25-30, Flozida Administrative coda, (F.A.C), promulgated
under Florida Public Service Commission Order to. 11066,

2.0 AVAILARILITY

The provisions of this policy are available throughout the

rerritory subject to matters of economic feasibilivy sz defined by
Rule 25-30.515%(7) F.M.C.

AD QN-SITE FACILITIES

On-site water facilities may be provided by the Contributor
pursuant to the requirements and gpecifications of tho Utllity.
Any facilities which may be constructed by the Contslbutor outside
tho point of delivery 83 defined by rules 25-30(7), F.A.C. thall bLe
conveyod to the Utility by a bill of zale rogether with porpetuanl
rights-of-way and eacements for appropriate access to focllivics as
well az complete ps-built plans for 2ll such lines and facilities
together with accurate cost records cstablighing the conctiruczion

costs of all Urility facilities as a condition precedent to their
acceptance by the Utility and the Lnlzlation of servicae.

Effcctive: December 19, 19950
Amandment .

ratrick J. O"Drien




Fiorigs Fudlie Service Commission
APEROYLD
Lithority Ne. WS-90.0255

{locket Mo. opOGAS-WU

Drder No. 23838

Fefective December 1§, 1990

Gk N2

Director
Division of Water end Sewer

Dockel Mo F8Q483 WU
Witneas: Wens
E~hiit (CW1), Doc 4




Dochsl Mo, $B04E) WU
Witneas: Wens
Exhibit (CW-1), Doc_ 4

tecond Revised Sheel
Flrst Reviced SIEES

> =
o0

2 EY
=3 ad
[P R L

LAKC UTILITY SCRVICES, IKC.
warter Tariff

4.0 Orr=STITE FACILIT.ES

0ff-site systems may be provided by the Contzibutor in
sccordance with the Ucility's specificezions and conveynd to the
ueility by bill of ssle with necessary maintenance and replacement
easements and rights=of-way together with ag—build‘d:guihqs of the
fpellities and sccurate cost recoxds establishing the construction
cost of the facilities, to include materisl, laber, cngineerings,
sdminiztrative and other zelsted costs, &5 & condition precodent to
thels scceptence by the Uzility and the initistion of service.

S0 RDVANCES'

1f the off-zite or on-gite facilities can scIive other nre2s
tharn those of the Contributer, the service company may reogquire that
they be cversized to enable service to be provided to sdditional

cerritory snd that the Contributer acdwance the ecoct of such

svercise fpeilities. Se much of the cost &S exceeds the hydsaulic

chare of the Contributor will be rofunded by she Utility as

refundable advances oves & period not to exceed eight years, from
extencion feet paid by other Contributors connecting Lo the main or
miire in sceordance with their hyorsullic shaze.

[ oY DPROTTY e

1n adéivion to the foregoing feat, cusiomer shall pay

sevice
svailobility feer as follows:

Appropripte Meter Inctallation Teoes

See Shect MHo. 23.1=A
System Capacity Cherge Per LRC $565.00
Line Extension Fee per LRC (fo:
Lines Constructed by the Utdlizy) §506.00
hllowance for Funds Prudently
Investnd

See Sheet NHo, 25.1=75.1=aA




m.bu1ie Service Commlasion

APFAOVED
" Ly M. W5-90-0390
Pacte* No. 900906-U
24139
Ettective April 12, 1991
.
ok WY
Director

Division of Water and Sewer

Dochat No BEOARI-WU
wWitnass: YWent
Exhibit (CW-1), Doc. d



Dochel No SE0483-WU
Witneass: Waenl
Exhinin (C4-1). Doc. 4

Third Reviand Lhect lih. -
Cancels Second navised Sheet N&. -

LI
-

LnME UTILLS

~v SERVICES, INMC.
Vvater Tariff

f  THSPECTION FEES

Engineering plans or designi for, or construction of
{scilities by s Contributor which are to pecome o part of Ltility's
system will be pubject to review and incpoction by the Utility.

Fe~ thiz cervice, Utility may charge an Lnacht}Pn nnq plan review
feco based upon the scrual cost of the Utilifi.rnguréuiuu'ﬁf Flans
and Lngpection of facilitles constructed by Contributor for
independent contractors for connection with the facilities of tha
prility. Such inspection fees shall be paid by & Contzibuter in

pddition to all other charges above stated, &3 & condition
precedent to service.

&) 1

enat not lese than thirty dayz after the execution of n
contrsct to reserve capacity and on cach anniversary therealtes
unril all plant capacity reserved for the Developer iz zcrvang o
customer, oF consumez, developer thall pay to the Utility the sum
of money a5 sct forth on Original Sheex Ho. 25.1 for each rescerved
equivalent residenticl connection for which tne Utility hac
conctructed adeguatt wate:r SUPRlY and treatment caphcity to seIve

cuch resezved connection for & period of one calendar yea: in

sdvance. At customers, as defined on Second Revieed Sheet No. 5.0, Er

technical term 1.0 of the Rules and Reguletions, arc added to the
syztem, appropriate guarsnteed revenue charges will be deducted
from the amount poid by the Developer and refunded by the Utility
to the Developer at the end of one year frxom the cate of payment of
the gukrantead rovenue depbsit.

Tinally, Lf the Developer czhall refuse or fail to pay ihe

money zequired by thic paragraph, the hgreamant for

rocervation
by the Utilicy for




Forids Public Service Commission
APPROYED

Kthority No. _HS-?O-I}JGG

Docket No. | 900906 -KU

Order Mo. 24139

Effective __ Apri) 12, 199)

ok W K

Director
Dfviston of Water and Sewer

Dockst No. $80483.WU
Witneas' Wenz
Exhibit [CW-1) Doc. 4




Dochsl No. BE0481-WU
Witness: Wend
Exhibi (CW-1), Doc. 4

Secand Mevisaed EnotT N, z:.i
Cancels Fl=sg hevizec ahpet a3l 27
WANL UTILITY SERVICES, IKC.
Warazr Tariff
CAESCENT DAY _SURDIVISION

the Doveleper zhall be wvoid and no copacity thall be reserved fox
such Doveloper.

4 0_ NESERVE CAPARCITY CHARGE

17 avthorized by the Flerida Public Service Commitelion
pursuant teo Ocder and under such terms and conditionz 33 prescribod
theroin, the Utility may enter into en agroement with the
Contributor requiring Contributor to pay 3 minimum guarantecd
conncctien charge. based upon the demand to be placed wpon the
Usility's system. Such agreement will be applicable in thozc
instancee where the Utilicy L¢ required to procead with the
congrruction of an oxpansion of its water zupply and/or Ltraatmont
facilities in ordeér to asture the Contributos that there will be
available zulficient plant capacity.

10,0 _SERMICE OUTSIDE TERRITORY

Providing service outside the Utility's territory Lthvalves
tormal notice and formal proceedings before the Tlorida Public
Service Commission and thercforc entails engineezing,
administ=ative and legal expentes in sddition to copis incuried by
the Utility providing service within its tervitory. The Uniliuy,
will thercfoze, not be obligated to previde scrvice outnide the
territory unless the Coniributor agreer in advance, Lo defray thone
initinl expentés an Lo pay the estimsted cont: theruol. The
advancoment will hea adijusted to conform with actual cxpenses afte:
Lht proceedlngs have beaen completed., The Urility willd fuvrcher make
suith eRLansiens ovtside the serritory only if the crxiensiont and
treatment plant reossrvation or exponclon to ferve fuch cxtenziony

are economically feansible as defined by zules 25-30.51%(7 F.a.C.

Frfective: Deéeomber 19, 1900
ANEnCme i L

Parrirs .1 O'fivian




vee Putdlic Mervice Cormiliion

APPROYLD
watharity Mo, W5-90-0255

ockety Mo. 900645-HU

firdor NO, 23039

Effective Oecember 19, 1990

ek # K

Director
Civision of Weter and Sewer

Docket No. BRO4EI-WU
Withea s Wens
Exhibi [CW-1). Doc. 4

PNy |



Comnissioners:
JOTERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN

State of Florida
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Mr, Preben Olesen
12634 Valencin Drive ) U i
Clermont, Florida 34711 oCy 311583

RE: Lake Ulility Services, Inc. (LuUsI) Ofiice of
CEM E. GIRTMAN
Dear Mr. Olesen:

Stafl has reviewed the service availabilily charges [or your proposed development
which is located in Township 22 South, Range 26 East, Section 32. According 1o our
records, this tecritory was added to the utility's certificated service area in Order No. PSC-
92-1369-FOF-WU, issued Movember 24, 1992, Also in that Order, the Commussion
authorized LUS! 1o colleet plant capacity charges in the amount of $569 per cquivalent
residentiul connection, a main extension charge of §506 per cquivalent residential
connection, and meter installation charges based on meter size, including a charge of $100
for u 5/8" x 3/4" meler. These charges are provided on page 26.0 in the utilitys tari(l.

Assuming that your 16 single family home development will use 5/8" x 3/4” meters,
the scrvice availubility churges are $9,104 for plant capacily charges, $8,000 in main
extension charges, and $1,600 in meter Installation charges, totaling $18.800. If you are
installing a main extension line, which you had mentioned, the main cxtcnsion charges arc
waived. The plant capacity charges and any main extension charges most be paid prior lo
construction. Meter installation charges may be paid any time prior to connection for water
serviee at each site. If you have any questions, please feel {ree 1o contact me.

Sincerely,

GJ)/\ ,r.,-Pcr"H*e. % - '{"\"’Q

Charlotte M, Hand
JRegulatory Anulyst

c Ben B, Girtinan, Esquire
EXHIBIT
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PLETCHER BUILDING o 101 EAST GAINES STREET o TALLAHASSCE, FL 323%9.0850
Aa Allarmages ArtoafTgssl Opportuaig Lmjporer
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LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. .
AN APTILIATE OF UTILITIES, INC. 0T 18 1993 et
300 WRATHERSFICLD AVENUE
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FLORIDA 12714 i :
fice ©
CORPORATE OFTICES:
2735 Sanders Rosd BEN.E.GIRTMANs 15
Morthbreok, lllinoia 60062 Flarada: §20-272-1919
Telephone: T08-408-6440 Oclober 14, 1983 Fan; 407-8069-69G1

Ms. Charlolle Hand

Regulalory Ahalysl

Division of Waler and Waslewaler
Florida Public Service Commisslon
101 Easl Galnes Strecl

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0873

Re:  Development by Mr. Preben Olesen In Lhe service arca of Lakz Ulilily Scrvices. Inc.
Dear Ms, Hand:

Your lelter daled Seplember 30 Lo Mr. Olesen conflrms {hal the charges applicable to his
development of 16 single-family homes are those ordered by the Florida Public Service
Commisslon In Order No, PSC-82-1369-FOF-WU. The Order Is quile emphalic, In the texl at page
3 and In the ordering paragraph ot page 4, thal customers shall be charged the rales and charges

. approved for Lhe Crescenl Bay syslem currently on file with the Commission. However, the copy
of the letler Lo Mr. Dlesen recelved by cur allomey on Oclober 11 falls to speclfly the AFPI charges
which are a part of the approved Crescent Bay larilT. e

Sirtce Uhe developer will be connecling his on-sile lines Lo thie Ulilily's extended oll-sile
facilitics, as contemplated in Rule 25-30.515 (12). F.A.C.. the maln extenslon fee and relaled AFPL
charges arc required.

Thercfore. the applicdble charges as shown on Tarll Sheels 26.0 and 25.1 are as lollows:

Plant Capacily Charge (186 sites x $569.00) £ 0,104.00
Main Exiension Fee (16 siles x $506.00) _B02000
Ampun! Due atl Ume of Agreement £17.200.00

~
The $17.200 must be remitled at the time of entering inlo the service avatlabliily sgreement. 1n
this case. (he Utllily 1s willing to defer colleclion of the allowance for fur rudently invested of
for cach site untll the lime of conneclion Lo cach sTeT Th addilion, a mcler insialia lon
2 of $100 per meler for cach 5/8° x 3/47 meler musl be pald al the Ume of connection Lo cach sile.

By copy of this leller, we arc providing Mr. Olesen with Lhils informatlon.

As sooh s an agreement Is execuled, we will begin working with Mr. Olcsen on
providing the service, For his convenlence In reviewing this maller. we arc providing copies of
the applicable Order and tarlll sheels.

—

5:2571:1 ¥.

il PP
Donald Rasnfusscn

Reglonal Direclor

pR/r

Enclosures
cc w/ench Mr. Preben Olesen
pr. James Camaren
Mr, Ben E. Giriman, Esq.




TN, REVISED SIHELT NO, 200
CANCELS SECOND REVISED SIIEET NO. 26.0
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LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. KRNI P
Waler TarlT Witnass: Wenl

Exhiblt [CW-1). Doc. &

E This sclicdule applics lo the addilional Lerrilory approved by Otder No. P'SC.92.1369-FOF-WU
_for which no olher schedule applics

PLANT CAPACITY CHARGE

$509.00
Per ERC _
MAIN EXTENSION FEE $506.00
Per ERC
METER INSTALLATION FEES

(The actual or aversge cost o the ulility Lo install the waler measuring device ot the point of delivery,
including malerials and labor required). :

Meler Sizs : 311
S/8° 3 3/4 $100.00
: i ’ $143.00
15 $290.00
ris . $400.00
Over2” * Actuel Cost (1)

(1) Actual Cast is equal to Lhe total cost incurred for services rendersd by o customer.

EFFECNVE DATE - ppril 2,1993

TYPE OF FILING - Territory Amendment

Falrick J. O'Drien
YViee Mesident, Finanre
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ORIGINAL SHEET RO. 25.1
CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 27.6
LAKE UTILITY SERVICES. INC
WATER TARIFF

SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Crescent Bay Subdivision

Per ERC $ 565.00

~ (Connect lo Lines Constructed by the ULility)

Per ERC $ 506.00
Per ERC/Month $ 1428
Per ERC/Year $171.34

1938 1989 1920 1731 1992

Japuary $ 1310 $198 05 $401 85 $608.09 $608.09
Tebruary 3020 214587 420,60 60809 608.09
March 4511 211 69 439.3% 608.09 608.09
April 60.45 248 52 45810 608.09 608 .09

8y 7551 269.34 476 89 608.09 608 09
June 906! 282.16 19560 608.09 608.09
July 10571 298.99 514.34 608 09 608 09
August 12081 11581 533.09 608.09 608.09
September 135.92 332563 591 84 £08.09 608 09
October 151.02 349 .46 57059 60809 608 09
November 166.12 16628 589.34 608 09 K
December 18122 318310 608,09 608 09 608 nq>

EFFECTWE DATE - apetl 12, 1991
TYPE OF FILING - Corporate Reorganization
(Continued to Sheet No, 25.14 )

Patrick |0 Lo
Vice President, Finance
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REFORE TNE FLCRILA PULLIC SERVICE coinissiol

—
in ro! Applleatlon lov ] BOCKET Wa. 920174-Hu
Amendment of Cortiflente lo. ONDER NO. FHC-92-1369-TOr=WY
49¢-4 ir Loke County by LAKE 1SSUED: 11724792

UTILITY CERVICES, 1NC.

——

The tolloving Cammlaslanarn packlclpabtad fn Lha dicpenlitlon ot
this mattert

THOMAS . DEARD, chalrman
SUSMI F. CLARK
J. TEHURY NEASOl
DETTY EASLEY
LULE 3. LAUNEDO

EINAL_onurp_GRAUTIVG BUEURVENT_QF_CLOIIVICATE_ 10
INCLUDE ARILTAONAL TERRATORY

alln
LQIICE OF PROPQSFD_AGENCY ACTIOU
ORUER ESTARIASHING RATER AN CHARCES

by THE coMtission:

lloTIcE 15 NEREDY GIVEN by the Trlerlda rublle Service
commleslon Elink klie neklon dlecugeed hisreln establinlilug rabes and
chorgas Ie predlsbuncy Lo vature, snod no such, wll)l becomo £lnal
unless B person vhoae Interests sre pubskantlolly affecked flles o

petiklon fot n foermal proceeding pursunnk ko Nule 25-22.029,
rierldas Adminlntraktlve code.

Paskazoynd

Lake UkL)ity Seevieen tne. (LUSI er uklilby) In o Clase C
utlllty providing uater setvico ko tualve soparate service preas in
Loke Counkty. Thin Amendsent spplieatlon encompnasses n 20 equare
mlle arbd which Inecludas ken of the kwelve previously cartlilcated
syctems ouned by LUSI. The uklilky provides vatker service in Lake
counky ko dpproximately 330 cunbtomers, 260 ul whleh nre lu Lhe
tequesked tereltory. The ubtlilky's waker syatems are comblined Lor
pnnual repokk purposen; leowavor, kha Gtlllty hne tliree sepatdte
rakn ol vatér raten [or lts Lonke county nyntoms.

on February 2%, 1992, the uklilty spplled tor en pmendment to
ertend the corkltlented toreltory. An ocbjection to the appllicatlon
was [lled by lektter dated Narch 4, 1992, by khe Clky of Clermont
{ciky). Thn cliy'm ehjectlion unn baped on Lkn hn{lnl Lhiak khe
requected oxtenslen of terrltory wan In conflick wlkth the cliy's
npproved comprehenalve plan.

et AR AT TRl Y
j A3 g Eh
HEL LErei s /REPOITS:
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on Septomber 30, 1992, by letter, tha clty ot clermont
indlcated that Lte Clty councl] lhiad voted %o withdraw 1tz objectlon
ko Lakb Utility Services, ine. 'e spplication tor amendmant of Hater
certiticote ho. 496-H. hccordingly, wa hareby accapt the clky of
clérmonkt'd uithdraval of 1te uh}u:tiun.

Appllcation

The applieation is In compllianco with Sectlon 167.045, Florida
gkatubes, ond okher portinent statutas and pdminlstrative rules.
in patticular, the hotarlzed applicatlon contalnat

L. A tiilng lao In tha amount ot $1,2590.00, whilch amount le
$1,350.00 in excens of the requlred fee bn presctibed by
nule 2%-10.020, rloridd Administrative Coede.

4. Mequete gervice territory and syntem maps ond A
tlrrlhot{ descriptlon, as pregeribed by Nule 2%-30.036,
Fleclda dminletrative code. The addlklenal tur:ltnrs In
the South clermont Reglon ol Loke CuuntL {s described In
Atkachmen of thib order, which by rotarance lo
{ncorpotaked heteln.

3. treet ol notleo ot ap fleatlon ko Interccted qovernmontal
and regulntory agencien and ukliltios within 4 tour-milo
tadlus of the tarritnry, and proat ol sdvnrklsemont In d

nru:pa?rrdnl genarnl clrculatlon In Lake county, Ao
1o

a
prﬁscr by hule 25-30.030, riorlida Admlnictrative
Ccode.

1. Eevldence thot the wklilty owns khe tond upon which lts
(ociiltica sro locnked, no required hy hule 15=30.026,
Florids Adminirtratlve code.

panndl on kthe Informatlon tlled with the appllcation, it
oppedre that LUGI oo tha technlcal eapabliity and finanzial
tegources to Adequately Eerve the ndditlonal territory.

The ndditlonal kutr!hory \e loentod In eloce proxinity ko the
utility'e exlcting noevico ared and wlil provido service to davéral
tbgldentn Ln an  Area currently tecelving norvice lkom EODD
contaminated welle. the utillty plans bo Interconnact thelr
progent water pyotomn Ln the nren to provide more rollablb bnd
ctticlent nervice awd Eo axtond tronomisalon {lnen trom these
cyatems to the addltionnl tettltory as gervice in tedquecked. 1n
daditien, the Ue artment of Environmental negulakion (DER) Wam
contactad and ntaked that LUST hno ho currenk wlointlond.
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haged en the abeva Intormatlon, the tomminglon tinds that 143
lg In the publle lnterant to grant the application of Lake vkiilty
setvlcon, Inc. lor nmondmant of Wator corkiticate No. A96-W to
Inciudd the tereltory deacelbed In Attnehmant A, Tho uklilty has
roturned the certitlcate tor antry and tlled rovised toritt shects
thot tetléct the cortect tertltory deccriptlon.

Refund_ot_Excens riilng_red

116 commlozlon requirad an Inctease of the orldglnal tiling tee
ol $150.00 to the maximum anount of §2,250.00 based on estimates of
the rutintiil occupancy zt 411 bha land portions of the terrltory
to bn Ancluded within kho certltleste. The utitlty pald khe
dddltlondl toe, under protest, dnd toquosted A ravliew on ELu basls
ol ptojected populntlon growth, Populatlon gtowth tor the next ben
yeard 18 projected to be 1,780 parsons and, pursuant ko hule 25-
30.020, Flotlda Mminlrtratlve code, the correct tlling feo tor an
omendmont Applleation to provide service to an ndditlonal 4,700
persons & $900.00. tharolotn, tlhe Commlnolon tlnds khat the
applicant 14 due n sotund of n porklen of the rliilng lLee In the
amount ot $1,350.00.

Nates_nbd chargsa

LUGL presently charges two ditteront cots ot rates to khe
gyzkema It owns In Lthe roguested aren. Tho chotged gokt by Ltha
commlazlon In the orlginal corkltlcakte caze lor Crescent Ba
includes A plant capaclty charge ot ¢569 per equivalent reoldenkia
conneetloh (ERC), # mafn extenslon charga of §50¢ per Enc, and
meter instdilatlion clinrgen by meter slzo weluding o chorgoe of $100
tor 8 5/0" »x 3/4 ¥ moter. Ha bellove thak the chargen approved tor
the croncont DAy rystem wiil provida for tuture customare ko poy
thelr pro tets share ot the cost ot the 1ines nnd trentment plant
noceasory to provide them anrvlce. These charges wlll sorvo to
Incrennt the ukiiity'n 1evel of cnntrlhuklou-ln-nld-ni-nunutlu:!lﬂn
tcine), thus keepln he=i -yt o—rakn

rokema Thereloro, LUSL eshall chnrgo ho cuokomern En
{ tle nddiblonsl terrltory kho rates and ehinrges opproved In ita

bar{tl for the Crescent Day system cuttenkly on tEln wikh khis
commlonlon.

“boated on the toregelng, It lo, Eherclore,

ohveney by the Fletlda rublle Seevlce commlsolon khak
cortitlcate tln. 496-M held hy Lakh uklilty Serviees, inc., 200
wonthorst1&1d Avenve, Altamonte fiprings, rioridn 32714, 1n horeby
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smonded to Ineiude the korrltory deserlbed In Attachment A ot Ehle
ordet, whleh by telerence la lncerporated herein. 1t 1o turther

ohoenkp khat the everpayment of tlling tee, In the amounk ol
41,450.00, be retumded to the appileant. 1t 1s turther

ohpEnEn Ehat the customers In the korrltory added hereln ghall
be ehdrged the rotes and chargen opptoved in Lake Utlilty Services,
1he. '8 torifl tor the Crescent nyntem eurrenktly on uith
the Commlioolon. 1t lo Turthetr

onothed that the provislons ot thls order establishlng rdtes
ond charges tor the territory ddded hereln nre lasued o= proposad
pgency acklon and shall becoma tlnal, unleas an appropriste
petitlon In the totm provided by nule 25-22.029, Florlda
hdminlstentive cCodd, ls tecelved by the blrector, blvlslon ol
Itecords ond hernttluq ot hig ottlco ok ol East calnne skreek,
Tallshnsoee, Florlda 32399-0070, by the date seb [forth In the
lotlcd of Further Froceedings bolow. 1t le turkher

ohurnen that thls docket shall be closed It ho ptoteak ls
tecelved.

by onpEn of the Florids bublle Service commioslon thls 24%th

doy of ligyember, 1992. <
/ I;?%%E?iﬂﬁA%.EuEégl

plvinl t necords nnd heporklng

| sEALI
SLE
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UQTICE OF FUICtIIER_PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

the Florlds Publle Sorvico Commlpelon ls requlired by gsocklon
{20.59(4),  Florlda Giakutes to  notlty arkties ot an
ddminlstrative hiedrlng or udl:lit tevliow of Commlsnlon orders tho
14 avaliablé under Secklona 120.57 or 120,68, Florlda Statutes, as
vell so the procedures and timé Limlto that spply. This notlce
should fiot Le construed to mesn 8l} requests for an adminlstratlve

hent;tq or judicinl reviev will be granted or renult In the rellet
sought.

As Identitied In the bedy of thls order, our actlon
establishing rates ond chacges le prellminacy in nature and will
ot hecome etfective or tinal, except ns provided by Nule 25-
22.029, Florlda Adminlptrative Coda. Any person vhose substankial
Intotests sre nttected by the nctlon proposed by this order may
tile n petltlon Lor n zutnal rocneding, ns provided by Nule
25-22,029 (4], Florlda Adminintratlive codo, In the torm provided by
nule 25-22.036(7)(a) »and (£} tlorlda Adminlctratlve code. 1his
petltlon must he recelved by ke bleector, Divialen o Recordd ond
neporting At hlo oftice ot 10l East calnes streck, Tallohosoee,
Floridd 232399-0870, by the close ot busluness on pecenber 15, 1992.
1n thh absence of nuch & petitlon, thils order shall become
eltective on the dnke subseguent to the obove dake na provided by
fuile 25-22.029(6), Florida Adminletrakive Code.

Any objecklon or protent tlled In this dacket hetore theo
lssuance date of khip order le consldered abandened unleoo
catictles the torrgelng conmdltlona and In veneved wikhin the
rpoeltled protent berlug.

tt the treinvank porklon ot khis order becomen tinal ond
etlectlve o the date deseribod above, nny porty sdvercely ntffecked
may request judielnl review by the rlorida suprome courk In khe
cace of An electric, gam or telephone utlllky or by the Flrst
blattlet court of Appenl In the case ol @ water or uaotewvaker
utility by tillng 4 notlee ot appenl with the birector, bividloh ot
necotds and Reporting ond iling 8 copy ot the notlce ot nppenl and
bhe $11ing tee with the bpproprlaté courk. Thle tillng must be
conmpletéd wikthin khlrty (30) doyn ol the cttectlve date of thlr
order, putsuont Lo fule 9.110, Florldd nules of A pelinke
trocedute, Thé notlce of oppeal must be in the form mpec tled In
nule 9.900(d), Florlda Nules ot Appellste Frocedure.

Dockat No. PRO4EIWU
Wilnass. Weng
Exhibit [CWA), Du. »
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Any party ndvarse y nltected by tha commlanlon’s tinal actlon
in kthid matter may requeskt! (1) reconnlderatlion ol tho declclon by
t11ing & motlon Lor reconsldetakion wlth the birector, Divislon of
Records and Reporting within Lltteen (15) doys ol tho lssuance ot
thls otrder In the torm prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florlda
Adminlstrative code) or (2) Judlelnl reviow by the Florida Bupremd
couck In the cose ol an electtle, ?uu et keleplione ublllty or Lhe
Flesk Dlstelet courk of Appedl In the caze of @ water or waskevatebr
ukllity by tl1ing A noklee ol bppedl with the Dlrector, Divislon ot
hetordn and Reporklng end Liling 8 copy of *he noklee ot nppeal dnd
thd Flling fea wikh the appropriste courk. This tlilig must be
complebed wikhin khicky (30) dnays nttor thn lzguance of thils order,
pursvant te nula 9,110, Floridn NMules of Appallake Procedure. The
noklecé of sppeal muskt be In the form specitled In Nule 9.900(n),
Florldd Nules of Appallake Precedire.




Dochet Mo, pag4r- -
Witnens: Waer,
Eshidit (CW-1), Do= #

ONUER 110, F5C-92-1369-rOF-HU

pochET Ho. 920174

rAGE 7

=Hy

ATTAGHUHENT A
LARE_UTILITY hEnviCES, ING.

NERVICH TRARITORY DEOCAIFTION - AQUTH _CLERHONT MEOIOM - LALE

counTy
Township 22
" ML or
AL or

Tounehlip 22

ALl or
ALY, OF
HIclHHAY 27,

Tounahlp 23

ALl or
ALL OrF
ALl or
ALl oF
NALFI LARE.
ALl or
AllL or
ALl ©1
ALt oOf

Tounship 23

ALL or
nieihy 21,

ALY OF
W1cluAY 27.

ML oF

ALl Or

ALL or

ALL OF
nmiclivhy 27.

ALL oT

south, hange 25 East, lLake County

SECTION 35, LESS LAKE DIMNEUMIN.
AECTION 36, LESS LAKE HINHEUAUA.

gouth, Nange 26 kEask, Lake Counky

SECTION 3), LESS JANKE NLUNENANA,

EECTION 32 THAT 15 WEST OF THE CEUTERLINE OF U.5.
gsoukh, nangn 25 East, Lake county

GRCTION 1, LESS LAKE lnpncianh, AND LAKE suchil.
SECTION 2, LESS JAKE NLUNENANA, AHD CREScENT LAKE.

SECTION 11, LLESS CRESCENT IAKE, ML SAH MILL LAKE.
SECTION 12, LESS CARSCENT LARE, FLORENCE LAKE, AlD

SECTION J3, LESS LAXFE HECLLIC,

SECTION 14, LESO OMI NILL LAEG AMID LAKE GLOMA.
SLCTiol 23, LESS LAKE NELLIC, AL LARE CARY.
sEcTion 24, LESN LAKE NELLIT.

Soukh, Nange 26 Eant, lake counky

srcTioll 4 TIIAT 18 WEGT OF THE CENTERLINE oF U.5.
SFCTION 5 THAT 18 WEST oF TUE CROTERLINE OF U.S.
GECTION 6, LESS LAKE Susan, hlin tAke touish,
GECTION 7, 1.ESS LAKE LOUIGA.

DECTION D, LEES LAKE LOULGA.

BECTIOIN 9 TIAT 18 WEST OF THUF CENTERLINE oF U.3,

SECTICH 16 TIHAT 18 WEST OF THE CEUTERLINE OF U.5.

lichwAt 27, AU LESS LARE LOUISA.

MALL or
ALl or
HICUUAY 27, LESS

SECTions 37, 10, 19 AND 20, LESD LAME LOVIGA.
SECTION 21 THAT I HEST OF THE CENTENLINE OF U.5.
LAKE 1oipnh.
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LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. - 4
AM AFFILIATE OF UTTLITIEL, IWC
200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE A |
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA JITi4 {
CORPORATE OFFICES: ' ¥oA ' -
7135 Sanders Moad Telephone: 407-869-191%

Monahbrook, Tlinai GO062 Florwla: BO0-372-1919
Telephone: T08-498-6440 November 12, 1983 Fax: 407-369-6961

Sent by Fax (904) 394-8326

Mr. Preben Olesen
12634 Valencia Dr,
Clermont, Florida 34711

Dear Mr. Olesen:

Our Florida subsidiary is willing to provide central water utility service to your proposed 16 lot
extension of the "Royal View Estates” development which 18 within our certificated franchise
territory in Lake County, Florida.

Under our proposal, it will be your responsibill and sole cost to install all nccessary distribulion

facilities to serve the project. These facilities, which will include all water mains, meter boxes,

valves, service lines and all other required facilities, will be conveyed as they are installed at no

cost or expense (o our company. Additionally, you will be required lo interconnect the new

gmnhuuun faclities to our existing water utllity facilities at the east and wesl sides of your
cvelopment.

All facllities installed by you will be in accordance with all governmental standards and be In '
conformance with the current construction standards approved by our company. As developer of
the project, you will indemnify our utility from any llablity incurred n the installation of the
distribution facllities by you or by anyone ncling on your hall.

Subject to the lerms of this agreement, our utility will operate and maintain the waler utility
system serving the project in accordance with the regulations of the appropriate regulatory
agencles and authorities. Usage fces for cuslomers within the new extension would be the same
as those for the existing ulility customers.

In consideration of our investment In providing the necessary waler supply and storage facllities,
upon execution of this leller agrecment. you will be required to pay the applicable charges as
shown on our TarT Sheets 26.0 and 25.1 as lollows:

Plant Capacity Charge (16 sites x $569.00) $ 9,104.00
Matn Extension Fee (16 sites x $506.00) 0.096.00
Amount Due at time of Execution of Agreement $17.200.00

In this case, we are willing to defer collection of the allowance for funds prudently tnvested of
S$608.09 for each site until the time of connection to each site. in addition, o meler inslallation

fee ;r $100.00 per meler for cach 5/87 x 3/4" meler must be pald at the time of conneclion Lo
cach sile.

The terms of Lthis proposal are valid untl November 30, 1903, Il you have any quesllons or
concerns please contacl me directly.

Sinegrely,

/fﬁr'?u-ffﬁ (7 ey
Donald Rasmeissen

Reglonal Directar

If this Agreement 1s acceptable. please sign and return.

7 o Kl Y52
Accepted: Preben Olesen Dale
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Doc.5: January 27, 1998 letter to Ben Girtman form PSC Staff

replying to LUSI's September 29, 1997 response.
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Commissioners:
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J. TERry DEAsSON
Susan F, CLArK
Joe Ganrcia

E Leow Jacouns, Jr

January 27, 1998 JAN 30 1990

Office of
BEN E GIRTMAN

Ben' Girtman, Esquire
1020 East Lafayette Street, Suite 207
Tallahassee, FL 32301-4552

Re:  Undocketed - Lake Utility Services, Inc. (LUSI or utility) - Allowance for Funds
Prudently Invested

Dear Mr. Girtman:

We have reviewed the information provided in your letter dated September 29, 1997. This
letter addresses that review.

In the utility's letter, it requested that stall reconsider its preliminary statement and recogmize
that the intent of Order No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU was that al| of the rates and charges applicable
to Crescent Bay were to be applicable to connections and customers in the additional territory. Staff
does not agree nor recognize that the intent of the order was that gll of the rates and charges were
applicable to the additional territory. However, staff does recognize that the utility has an approved
tariff sheet (Third Revised Sheet No. 27.3) which allows the collection of Allowance for Funds
Prudently Invested (AFPI) for the additional territory.

The utility also requested that staff find that LUSI has properly collected AFPI charges from
connections in the additional territory. Staff finds that LUSI has properly collected AFPI from the
additional territory in accordance with Third Revised Tariff Sheet No. 27.3. However, staff find-
that the utility has collected AFPI for connections over the number approved in its tanfT. Based un
the review of the tariff, the utility was to continue collecting AFPI until the utility reached design
capacity of 106 ERCs. Specifically, the tarifT states:

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SuUasARD OAK BOULEVARD » TALLANASSEL, FL 313990850
A AMrmative Action/Egual Opporiaaity Empleyer Interet E-mail CONTACT@EPSCSTATLFLAG
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The above Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) Charges will siop
escalating when the utility is serving 85 ERCs which is currently projected 1o occur
in December, 1990. AFPI will continue 10 be collected until the utility reaches
design capacity, which is 106 ERCs. This is currently projected to occur in
December, 1991. (emphasis added)

The wutility provided in a previous response (dated July 21, 1997) that it has collected
$134,995.98 for AFP] as of December 1996. Based on our caleulation, if the utility collected AFPI
at the higher charge of $608.09, for the 106 ERCs, it should have collected no more than $64,457.54.
Further, by dividing the total amount collected, $134,995.98, by the maximum AFPI charge,
$608.09, it appears the utility has collected AFPI from at least 222 ERCs. The 222 ERCs is far more
than 106 ERCs for which the AFPI was intended.

When the utility addressed the 106 ERCs in its letter, it explained that the AFP1 along with
the other rates and charges were developed based on the assumption that there would be no future
expansion anticipated and with the purpose of providing a full retumn on the projected invesiment
to serve 106 ERCs. The utility further explained that the Commission was aware that additional
investment would be involved in the serving of the ERCs in the additional territory and that the rates
and charges would apply to more than 106 ERCs. An AFPI charge is design to allow a utility the
opportunity to recover a fair rate of retum on the portion of the plant facilities which were prudently
constructed, but exceed the amount necessary 1o serve current customers. In order to determine that
charge per ERC, the net investment is divided by the specific number of ERCs remaining until build-
out. If the utility wanted to recover a fair rate of return for additional investinent and additional

ERCs, it should have requested that new AFPI charges be established at that time in September
1993.

Again, the utility’s tariff for AFPI was approved only for 106 ERCs. Pursuant to Section
367.091 (2), Florida Statutes, each utility's rates, charges, and customer service policies must be
contained in a wriff approved by and on file with the Commission. Further, Section 367.091(3).
Florida Statutes provides that a utility may only impose and collect those rale. and charges
approved by the Commission for the particular class of service involved and a change in any rate
schedule may not be made without Commission approval. The collection of the AFPI charge for
the 107th ERC and above is not consistent with the Commission approved tariff and the statute.
Therefore, the utility should refund the AFPI collected beyond the 106th ERC.



Docket No. 880483-WU
Witneia: Want
Exhibit (CW-1), Dec. &

Mr. Ben E. Girtman
Page 3

January 27, 1998

Please provide a refund plan for review within 20 days for our review. Once the refund Ll
is approved, the utility may begin the refunds which are to be completed within 90 days. If you
have any questions with regards to 'his matter, please feel free to contact Shannon J. Austin at (850)
413-7021.

Sincerely,

Director
Division of Water and Wastewater

CHH/sja

cc: Division of Water and W astewater (Willis, Rendell, Austin)
Division of Legal Services (Jaber, Vaccaro)
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Doc.6: February 19, 1998 letter to PSC Staff from Ben

Girtman clarifying remarks regarding Staff's January 27,
1998 letter and a regquest to Staff to reconsider its

interpretation.
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February 19, 1998

Mr. Charles C. Hill, Director
Division of Water and Wastewater
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Undocketed, Lake Utility Services, Inc., Allowance for Funds
Prudently Invested (AFPI)

Dear Mr. Hill:

Thank you for your letter of January 27, 1998. It has helped
to better understand Staff’s gquestion about the collection of AFPI
by Lake Utility Services, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as LUSI or
the utility).

As background for thils response, please see the utility’s
comments made in its response dated September 29, 1997. The
comments herein are in addition to the September 29 response.

First, it may help to try to clarify the issue. A the
utility now understands it, the Staff’'s position is that, even
after Order No. P5C-92-1169-FOF-WU (lssued 11/24/92) made the
Crescent Bay rates and charges applicable in the two additional
service areas approved by the Commission, Staff believes that the
total, 106=~ERC limit now includes hookups in those two new areas in
addition to Crescent Bay. This appears to the crux of the
misunderstanding on this matter.

Your letter of January 27, 1997, on page one acknowledges
that:

. + staff does recognize that the utility
has an approved tariff sheet (Third Revised
Sheet No. 27.3) which allows the collection of
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)
for the additional territory.

- L L

Staff finds that LUSI has properly
collected AFPI from the additional territory
in accordance with Third Revised Tariff Sheet
No. 27.13,
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We are in agreenment on those two points. Oy the Commission’s
order No. PS5C=-92-1316%-FOF-WU, LUSI was authciized to collect AFPI
in the two additional service areas, in addition to collecting all
the other categories of rates and charges which previously had been
collected in the Crescent Bay service area. A copy of Third
Revised Sheet No. 27.2 is attached as Exhibit “F". (Exhibits "A"

"E" are included in the Utility’s response dated September
29, 1997.)

Third Revised Sheet No. 27.3 states that:

In addition to the foregoing fees,
customer shall pay service availability fees
as follows:

- - L

Allowance for Funds See Sheet No. 25.1-25.1-A
Prudently Invested

Effective: April 2, 1993

The basis for this Third Revised Sheet No. 27.3 was shown on
the bottom left corner to be "Territory Amendment", which was
approved based on Order No. PSC-92-1369-FOF-WU (issued 11/24/92),
in contrast to ""Corporate Reorganization" on Sheet Nos. 25.1 -
25.1-A.

Attached as Exhibit "G" is a copy of the two tariff sheets
25.1 and 25.1=A. Original Sheet No. 25.1 is titled "“SERVILE
AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES". That sheet contains a
schedule of AFPI charges applicable if connected to lines
"CONSTRUCTED BY UTILITY". First Revised Sheet KNo. 25.1-A also
carries the same title, "SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND
CHARGES". It contains an alternative schedule of AFPI charges
applicable if "LINES CONTRIBUTED TO UTILITY¥". (Also included are
the predecessors of those two tariff sheets.)

Perhaps the disagreement as to the 106 ERCs arises from the
interpretation of the following paragraph which is near the bottom
of First Revised Sheet No. 25.1-A:

The above Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
(AFPI) Charges will stop escalating when the utility is
serving 85 ERCs which ic currently projected to occur in

December, 1990. AFPI will continue to be collected until
W

the utility reaches des .
This is currently preojeccted to occur in December, 1997.
[Emphasis added,]
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Unguestionably, this limitation of 106 ERCs applied to
Crescent Bay when the two tariff sheets numbered 25.1 and 25.1-A
became effected on April 12, 1992 due to a "Corporate
Reorganization". However, those two tariff sheets were not revised
as a result of the "Territory Amendment" approved in Order No. P5C-
92-1369-FOF-WU (issued 11/24/92). Instead, the sheet cited in your
most recent letter, Third Revised Sheet No. 27.3, makes the AFPI
charge in Sheet Nos. 25.1 = 25.1-A applicable to the two new,

service areas. The new sheet 27.]1 does not mention any
limitations (106 or otherwise) in the number of ERCs to which the
AFPI charge is applicable in the two new service territories.

The 106=ERC limitation applies gnly to the Crescent Bay area,
as shown by the title in both sheets 25 1 and 25.1-A:

SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES
Crescent Bay Subdivision

The 106 ERC limitation is in the tariff relating to only Crescent
Bay, and it is pot in the tariff relating to the charges in the
other two areas (see sheet no 27.1).

Therefore, the result is that the Utility is limited to
collecting 106 ERCs in Crescent Bay, but the other two serv.ce
areas are not included in the 106-ERC limitation.

The wording of the tariff sheets and the Commission Order are
determinative of that fact. Also, the Commission policy and the
logic and common sense hkehind applying existing rates to new
territory (rather than requiring a complete rate filing to set new
rates) also dictates that this is the only appropriate conclusion.

The 106-ERC limitation was calculated based upon what was in
place in 1988, almost ten years ago. The additional connections
available from the two new service areas must add to the amount of
required plant and plant which was prudently constructed to provide
for future growth. To argue that the total 106-ERC limitation was
to also apply to the much larger service ar:-a would result in
having AFPI for fewer ERCs in Crescent Bay, reduced on a one-for-
one basis with the number of ERCs for which AFPI could be collected
from the other two areas. That would make no sense.

Furthermore, Order No. PSC-92-1365-FOF-WU made no mention
whatsoever of the 106-ERC limitation as being applicable to the two
additional service areas.

Staff’s position, as stated on page two of your letter, is
that if the utility wanted to recover a fair return on additional
investment, it should have requested that a new AFPI b«
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established. That is completely missing the point.

Staff would be correct if, at the time rates were set for the
new territory, LUSI had been required to establish a basis for new
rates and charges. It was not, and it did not. Consistent with
PSC policy, Order No. PS5C-92-1369~FOF-WU simply approved (

) the rates and charges already in effect in the
existing territory,
parameters, until such time as a new rate case filing would be
submitted. Order No. 19982, (issued 9/8/88) in which the initial
rates and charges were set for the Crescent Bay Subdivision, shows
that rate base and rates and charges, including AFPI, all were
based oen a design capacity of 106 ERCs. But Commission-approved
changes have occurred since Order No. 19982 was issued in 1388.

Following Staff’s logic, LUSI should not only have stopped
collecting the AFPI charges when 106 ERCs was reached, it should
also have stopped collecting rates for basic service when 106 ERCs
was reached, because the rates were only designed to recover the
rate base associated with a capacity to serve 106 ERCs. By staff's
own calculations, LUSI s already serving more than 200 ERCs in
Crescent Bay Subdivision and in the new territory combined.
Obviously, the initial design capacity of 106 ERCs basis for the
rates and charges, including AFPI, has changed.

In conclusion, Lake Utility Services, Inc. has collected tie
appropriate amount of AFPI in accordance with its approved tariffs,
in compliance with Sections 367.091(2) and (3), Florida Statutes,
and in compliance with Order No. P5C=-92-1369-FOF-WU. Therefore,
the utility renews its request that Staff reconsider its position
and acknowledge that LUSI has properly collected AFPl charges from
connections in the additional territory. Otherwise, please submit
this issue to the Commissioners for a final decilsion.

Sincerely yours,

Ben E. Girtman

Encls.

cec: w/encls.
Ms. Shannon J. Austin
Mr. Mark Kramer
Mr. Frank Selidman




Third Revised Sheel No, 27
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LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC.
Waler Tarlll .

Grescent Bay Subdivision and tha
Order -92-

40 OFF-SITE FACILITIES

OM-site systems may be provided by Lhe Conlribulor in accordance with the ULlity’s
spectficalions and conveyed Lo the Ulility by bill of sale with necessary malnlenance and
replacement casements and n'lhl-nf-nr logether wilh as-bulld drawlngs of Lhe facUitics and
gccurale cost records eslablishing the construclion cost of the faclliies, Lo include matertal,
labor, engineerings, administralive and olher relaled costs, as a condition precedent lo thelr
acceplance by Lhe Uuuly and Lhe inllialion of service.

S50 ADVANCE

If the ofl-site or on-sile facllitles ean serve olher areas (han those of Lthe Conlribulor,
the service company may require thal hey be overslzed lo enable service lo be provided Lo
addillonal lerrilory and Lhal Lhe Conlribulor advance Lhe cost of such oversize facilitics. So
muckh of Lhe cost as exceeds the liydraulic share of the Contribulor will be refunded by the

Uully as refundable advances over a period nol Lo exceed elght years, from extenslon lees pald
by olher Contribulors connecting lo the maln or malns in accordance wilh thelr hydraulic

share.

[ 80_SYSTEM CAPACITY CHARGE

In addition lo the foregolng fees, cuslomer shall pay service avalabiity fees as follows:

Appropriale Meler Installation Fecs See Sheel No. 25.1.-A
Syslem Capacily Charge Per ERC $569.00 4
Line Exiension Fee per ERC (for

Lines Conslrucled by the Ulility) £506.00

ﬁ?"ﬁi for Funds Prudently
L nves See Sheel No. 25.1-25.1-A
—— -

Effective: April 2, 1993
o E——

Territory Amendment
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Doc.7: May 4, 1998 LUSI letter teo PSC Staff from Ben Girtman
commenting on Staff's recommendation to the Commission for

the May 12, 1998 Agenda Conference.
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May 4, 1998

Mr. Charles C. Hill, Director
Division of Water and WasiLewater
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0B850

Re: Docket No. 980483-WU, Lake Utility Services, Inc.
Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI)

May 12 Agenda Confersnce, Jtem 24
Dear Mr. Hill:

The Staff Recommendation for Item 24 of the Agenda Conference
scheduled for May 12 has been received and reviewed by the utility.

After the utility‘’s lengthy correspondence on two occasions
responding to Staff inguiries, Staff now agrees that the utility
properly collected AFPI from the additional service area. It also
acknowledges in the Staff Recommendation that the revised tariffs
do reference AFPI for Crescent Bay and the additional territory,
but that it "was an oversight during the staff approving process™
fuor the AFPI to be made applicable to the additional territory.
The only remaining Staff concern appears to be whether the utility
properly or improperly collected AFPI for more than 106 ERCs.

It is still the utility’s opinion that Staff is incorrectly
interpreting the tariff and the Commission’s practice. When a new
territory is added to an existing certificated service area, it has
been Commission practice to make all of the existing rates and
charges applicable to the new area. This has been the practice
even though it is recognized that the addition of the new territory
may well have an impact on the cost of service and the resulting
rates and charges. The reasons for taking this approach have been
te allow a utility to expeditiously serve the new area and to
postpone any specific and factual analysis of rates and charges
(and the cost associated with such analysis) until the next ful)
rate case. To our knowledge, this is a long-standing practice
that, imperfect as it may be, has worked well, and has saved
substantial dollars in rate case expense which otherwise would be
passed on te the customers.

This Commission practice recognizes that the monthly rates ar*
the AFPI charges go hand in hand. The monthly rates are designu !
to covar the costs associated with used and useful facilities.
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the AFPI charges are designed to recover costs associated with non-
used facilities. They are two sides of the same coin. However,
the Staff’'s recommendation is for the Commission to address the two
sides differently. It thwarts the Commission’s purpose and
practice aimed at postpenin, the expense of economic analysis and
development of revised rates and charges until the next rate case.
And in this case, Staff is recommending that the Commission do so
retrcactively.

Since the time the additional territory was approved and the
tariff charges were approved and made applicable to that new
territory, the utility has relied on the revenue from monthly
charges to customers and the AFPI revenue from new hookups. If the
utility is required to refund a portion of the AFPI charges, it
does not have the option of retroactively applying for a change in
rates to existing customers tc make up for that shortfall. The
utility does not have any objection to modifying its collection of
AFPI on a going forward basis.

In fact, the utility has just completed a rate case for the
entire service area and is awaiting a PAA order. Revised tariff
sheets have been submitted to the Commission for approval of new
AFPI charges. [See Docket NHo. 960444-WU, PAA Order No. PSC-97-
0331-FOF-WU, and correspondence dated April 8, 1998, with proposed
tariff sheets from Mr. Richard D. Melson to Mr. Charles H. Hill )

After extensive analysis, the utility strongly believes that
its interpretation of the tariffs is correct. In addition to the
tariffs attached to the Staff Recommendation, correspondence and
exhibits reflect the extensive research and the basis for the
utility’s position in this matter. It is the utility’s hope that
a full hearing can be avoided by focusing on this matter now.

Sincerely yours,

b Y.

Ben E. Girtman

cc: Commissicner Julia L. Johnson
commissioner Joe A. Garcia
Commissioner J. Terry Deason
Commissioner Susan F. Clark
Commissioner E. Laon Jacabs
Ms. Shannon J. Austin
HMr. Mark Kramer
Mr. Frank Seidman




DOCKET NO. 9B0483-WU
Witness: Wenz
Exhibit (CW-2)
Side-by-Side Comparison of LUSI Tariff Sheets in Effect
Before and After Additional Territory Was Granted.
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DOCKET NO. 9B04RA3-WU
Witness: Wenz

Exhibit (CW-3)




DOCKET NHO. SBD4B3-WU
Witness: Wenz
Exhibit (CW=-1)
Doc.1l: September 70, 1993 letter to Mr. Preben Oleson
(developer) from PSC Staff confirming applicability of LUSI'

service availability charges.
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Dochal No. 380431 W'

State I.If Florida Witnass: Wanz

Exhibit (CW.3), Dec. 1

Commisiioners:

J. TERRY DEASON, CITAIRMAN DIVISION OF WATER &

SUSAN F. CLARK WASTEWATLR

LUIS J. LAUREDO CIIARLES HILL

JULIA L. JOHNSON DIRECIOR
(90-1) 483-8482

Public Serbice Commiggion

September 30, 1993

1 \r—-l i |1'\ 4"-." ¥
‘Jg 'ln.- J ".,.‘.
; ;_...\. %
Mr. Preben Olesen ‘\1 3
12634 Valencia Drive

Clermont, Florida 34711 ocr 51 159%
] il ices, Inc. (LUSI Oftice of
RE: Lake Utility Services, Inc. ( ) BN B RN

Dear Mr, Olesen:

Staff has reviewed the service availability charges (or your proposed development
which is located in Township 22 South, Range 26 East, Scction 32. According to our
records, this tecritory was added to the utility's certificated service urea in Order No. PSC-
92-1369-FOF-WU, issued November 24, 1992, Also in that Order, the Conunission
authurized LLUSI to collect plant capacity charges in the amount of $569 per cquivalent
residential conncction, a main extension charge of 3506 per equivalent resideniial
connection, and meter installation charges based on meter size, including a charge of $100
for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter, Thesc charges are provided on page 26.0 in the utility's tariff.

Assuming that your 16 single family home development will use 5/8" x 3/4" meters,
the service availability charges are §9,104 for plant capacity charges, $8,096 in main
extension charges, and $1,600 in meter installation charges, totaling $18,800. If you are
installing a main extension line, which you had mentioned, the main extension charges are
waived. The plant capacity charges and any main extension charges must be paid prior to
construction. Meter installation charges may be paid any time prior to connection for water
scrvice at cach site. If you bave any questions, please feel frcc to cuntact me.

Sincerely,

ej\ajﬁ*ﬂ'l }h : H_’"Q

Charlotte M. Hand
Regulatory Analyst

[ Ben E. Girtiman, Esquire

FLETCIIER BUILDING » LOL BAST OAINCS STREET » TALLAHASSEE, FL 32)90.0850

~ As Alfimiail e Asiloa Teal Dpeadutiis P by op




DOCKET NO. 980483-VU
Witness: Wenz

Exhibit (CW-3)

Doc.2: October 14, 19931 letter to PSC Staff from Don
Rasmussen (LUSI) pointing out omission of reference to AFPI

charges in the September 30, 1993 letter to Mr. Oleson.




Dochet No. $R0403-WY
- 5ap-09-98 04:69PFP UTILITIES INC OF FL 407 B6D9 65 Winess Wenr

Exhibil ([CW3), Doe. 3

ilsw=sv )
LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. _gJ

AM AFRLIATE OF UTILITIAL IeC

200 WEATHORSFIELD AVENUE 0CT 18 199
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, MLORIDA 12714
CORPORATE OFFICLS: Office of
sl atergling  JFO BEN. 5 GIRIMAN; 15
s 'um""'_m Viorida: $80-Z22-1919
Weicphons: 2o Oclober 14, 1993 Pax: 407-869-6961
Ms. Charlolte Hand

Regulslory Analysl

Divislon of Waler and Waslewaler
Florida ‘Public Bervice Commission
101 Easl Calnes Sireel

Tallahassee, FL 32308-0873

Re:  Development by Mr. Preben Olesen In Lhe service arca of Lake Utlilily Services, Ine.

Dear Ms. Hand:

Your lelter daled Seplember 30 Lo Mr. Olesen conflrms Lhal the ch-lrg;- I;flh‘:.lhlﬁ 1o hls
development of 16 ﬂn:bl’mﬂgﬁhuﬂm gre Lhose ordered by the Florida Public Service
Commission In Order No, PSC-92-1389.FOF-WU. The Order Is quile emphalle, In Lhe lexl at page
3 and in the ordering paragraph st page 4. Lthal cusiomers shall be charged Lhe rales and charges
anmved for Lthe Crescent Bay system currenUy on Nle with the Commission. However, Lhe copy
{n]

P
the leller lo Mr. Olesen received by our allomey on Oclober 11 (alls Lo speclly Lhe AFFI charges
which are o part of the approved Crescent Bay lariT. T

Since \he developer will be connecling his on-site lines Lo the UlNily's exlended of-site

facililics. os conlempialed In Rule 25-30.515 {12). F.A.C.. the main extension fec and relaled AFPI
chiarges are required.

Thercfore. Lthe opplicable charges as shown on TordT Sheets 26.0 and 25.1 are as lollows:

Plant Capacily Charge (16 siles x $568.00) $9,104.00
Maln Extension Fee (16 siles x $506.00) 0.008 00
Amount Due al Ume of Agreement $17.200.00

The $17.200 raus! be remilied al Lhe Uime of enlering into the service avallabliity ngreement. In
this case, the Ulllily Is willing o defer collection of the

1““2“!:! for [unds qu;n“g lgvﬁﬁm
for cach sile unlil the Lime of conneclion lo each sile. In o on, a meler installalion
ce

per meler for each 5/8" x 3/4" meler must be paid al the Lime of conneclion Lo cach silc.
By copy cl this lelier, we are providing Mr. Olesen wilh (his informallon.

As soon o8 an agreement |s execuled, we will begin woarking wilh Mr. Olesen on
providing the service. For his convenience In reviewing Lhis maller, we are providing coples of

the applicable Order and tariT sheels.
S?rclr.
sscn

Donald Rasn
Reglonel Direclor
CR/jr

Enclosures

cc w/encl: Mr. Preben Olesen
Mr. Jomes Camaren
Mr. Ben E, Ciriman, Esq.

v_




THIRD REVISED SIIEET NO. 26.0
CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 261

LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. Dochal No. BE04) Wi

Witness Weng
Water Tarul Eahibit (CW-3), Doc 7

This uhcdult applies to the additional terrilocy lpgm:d by Urder No. PSC-02-13689.-FOF -WU
for which no ollier schedule applies

[ PLANT CAPACITY CHARGE $569.00
Per ERC .
MAIN EXTENSION FEE $506.00
Per ERC

¢

(The actual or averd gt cost to Lhe ullity Lo install the water meas.ring device st Lthe point of delivery,
Including aterials end labor required).

Maler Sizs ) 1111
C 5/8" 13/4° $100.00
1" ' $143.00
1y $290 .00
F $400.00
Over?® Actwon] Cost (1)

(1) Actus! Cost is bqual Lo the total cost Lncurred for services rendered by & customer.

E EFFECITVE DATE - April 2,1993
TYFPE OF FILING - Territory Amendment

Palcick J. O'0Orlen
Vice Prealdent, Finance

......

pat 4 JOY°0H iy wH'el Vg tE21-359-000-1:11L rigML 41

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------




URIVLINAL Jlikkd v, *oo

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 27. ﬁ

I#:-EEE;"TI; IIE?FFS ERVICES. INC. Docket No. §80483.W))

Witneas: Weng
Exhibit ([CW.). Doc. 2

SERVICE AVAILABILITY SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Crescent Bay Subdivision
PLANT CAPACITY CHARGE
Per ERC $ 569.00
MAIN EXTENSION FEE
(Connecl to Lines Constructed by the Utility)
Per ERC $ 506.00 |
Per ERC/Month $ 1428
Per ERC/Year $171.34

(C ALLOW ANCE FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED
(mmummmmmmmmmmmm

1948 1989 1999 1931 1992

January $1510 $198.03 $401 8% $608 09 $608.09
February 3020 21487 42060 608.09 608 09
March 3.3 231 69 493 608 09 608 09
April 60 43 248 %2 458.10 608.09 408 .09
sy 733 263 34 47684 608.09 608 05
iune 906 282.16 193 60 608.09 608.09
uly 10371 298.99 514.34 608 09 608.09
August 12081 31581 33309 608.09 408 09
Seplember 13392 33263 331 84 608.09 608 09
October 131.02 349.46 57059 608 09 608 .09
November 166.12 366 28 589.34 608 09 608 05
December 18122 383.10 608.09 608.09 (608 09/

[ EFFECTIVE DATE - apest 12, 1991

TYPE OF FILING - Corporate Reorganization

(Continued to Sheel No, 25.1a )

Patrick |. QBrien

Vice Presldent, Finance

T4 TO0TON AL A AT SETL-239-706-1:731 HUHL TS

--------------------------------------------------------------------
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DOCEET NO. 98B0483-WU
Witness: Wenz
Exhibit (CW=-3)

Doc.3: November 17, 1993 letter to Mr. Oleson from Mr.
Rasmussen re proposal of service extension and charges to

Royal View Estates, and Mr. Oleson's acceptance.



Cocket No. #80482.-wu
Witnaas: Wens

Eahibit (CW.3), Doc 3

LAKE UTILITY SERVICES, INC. s
AN, APFILIATE

[

©F UTIUMES, INC.
200 WEATHERSFIELD AVENUE

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32714
CORPORATE OFFICES: ' N . AL
1333 Sanders Road Telephone: 407.869-1919
Monhbrook, Mlinata GODEY

Floride: 800-172:1919
Telephoag: TOR-471-6440 Nevember 12, 1983 Can: 407-869-6961

Sent by Fax (904) 394-8328

Mr. Preben Olesen
12634 Valencla Dr.
Clermont. Florida 34711

Dear Mr. Olesen:

Our Florida subsidiary ts wiling to provide central water utility service lo your proposed 16 lot

extension of the "Royal View Eslates” development which is within our certificaled franchise
territory In Lake County, Florida

Under our proposal, It will be your responaibility and sole cost to install all necessary distribullon
facilities to serve the project. These faclities, which will include all water mains, meler boxes.
valves, service lines and all other required facilities, will be conveyed as they arc installed at no
cost or expense to our company. Additionally. you will be required Lo Interconnect the new

distribution faclitles to our existing water utllity facilities at both the east and wesl sides of your
development.

All facUities instolled by you wil be in accordance with all governmental standards and be in
conformance with the current construction standards approved by our company. As developer of
the project, you will Indemnify our utility from any lablity incurred in the installation of the
distribullan lacdities by you or by anyone acling on your behall,

Subject to the terms of this agreement, our ulllity will operate and maintaln the waler ullity
sysiem serving the project In accordance with the regulations of the appropriate regulalory

ngencies and aulhoritics. Usage fees for cusiomers within the new extension would be the same
as those for the exisling utilily customers.

In consideration of our investment in providing the necessary waler supply and storage faclitles,

upon exccutlon of Lthis letier agreement, you will be required to pay the apnlicable charges as
shown on our TarlT Sheects 26.0 and 25,1 as follows:

Plant Capacity Charge (16 sites x $569.00) $9,104.00
Main Extension Fee (16 sites x $506.00) £.096.00
Amount Due at time of Execution of Agreement $17.200.00

In this case. we are willing to defer collection of the allowance for furids prudently tnvested of
$608.09 for cach site until the time of connecton Lo cach site. In pddition, o meler installation

fee of $100.00 per meter for cach 5/8° x 3/4" meler must be paid at the time of connection Lo
cach siic.

The terms of this proposal are valid untll November 30, 1993. If you have any quesllons or
concerns please contaclt me directly.

Sincgrely,
@M;ﬁ Y

Donald Rasmdssen
Reglonal Direclor

If this Agreement is acceptable, plcase sign and relurn.

e A2 L 15 DI

Accepled: Preben Olesen Date
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